SERVICE
MANUAL

LUXMAN STEREO CASSETTE DECK

K-04

K-04




YO-M

Contents

Block Diagram . . . . . . . . . e e 1 Pulse OSC PCB. . . . .. .. ... . ... 32
Adjustment Locations. . . . .. ... ... ... 2 REC EQ PCB . . . . . . . . i e 32
Adjustment Procedure. . . . .. ... ... 3 Master PCB Parts List . ... ... ... ........... 33~37
BRBFMEE . .. .. 12 Lamp PCB Parts List. ... ... .. ... ... .. ... ..... 37
Destination’s Parts List. . .. ... ... ... ... ....... 17 Control PCB Parts List. . . ... ... ............ 37~39
Packing Material Parts List. . . . .. . ... ... ........ 18 SW & VR PCB Parts List. . ................... 39
Exploded View. .. ... ... ... ... ............. 19 LED PCB Parts List. . . . ... ... ... ... ... ... .. 39
Exploded View Parts List . .. ... ... .......... 20~23 Line Sensor PCB Parts List . . . ... .............. 39
Exploded View FD Mechanism(New Type) .. . .. ... .. 24 Auto Erase PCB Parts List . ... .............. 39,40
Exploded View FD Mechanism Parts List . .. ... ... 25, 26 Output SW PCB Parts List . . .. . ... ............ 40
Exploded View FR Mechanism(Old Type) . . ... ... ... 27 Head Phone & Meter PCB Parts List ... ... .. . ..... 40
Exploded View FR Mechanism Parts List . . . ... ... 28,29 Pitch Control PCB Parts List . ... ............. 40, 41
Master PCB . . . . . .. .. .. . e 30 Key Board SW PCB Parts List . .......... ....... 41
Lamp PCB. . .. . ... .. .. . ... 30 Timer SW PCB Parts List . .. ... ... ... . ....... 41
Control PCB . ... .. . . . . i 31 Pulse OSC PCB Parts List. .. ... ........ ....... 41
SW& VR PCB. ....... ... . .. i 31 REC EQ PCB Parts List. . . ... ...... ... . .... 41,42
LED PCB . . . . . . e 31 IC Handling Guide, . . . .. .. ... ... .......... 43~46
Line Sensor PCB. . . . . . . . i i it e 31 Schematic Diagram (1) . .. ... ... ... ... ... ..... 47
Auto Erase PCB . . . . . . . . .« i i i it 31 Schematic Diagram (2) . . . . . .. .. . ... ... .. ... .. 48
Output SW PCB . . . . . . . . et 32 Schematic Diagram (3) . . . .. .. . ... .. ... ... .... 49
Head Phone & Meter PCB. . . . .. .. ... .. .. ...... 32 Schematic Diagram (4) . . . . . ... ... .. ... 50
Pitch Control PCB. . . .. ... ... .. ... ... .. ..... 32 Specifications . . . . .. ... L L 51
Key Board SWPCB. . .. ... ... ... ... ....... 32 38 B e e e e e 52
Timer SW PCB. . ... ... . i i 32

Block Diagram

103mV 48mV 33mV 580mV METAL [ 173mV \METAL 1218mv [METAL ~260mv | METAL [14.6mY]
—175dB 2448 | —25d8 POSITION| ~13dB | {POSITION] =11 dB | Eosmom -9.5 dB| POSITION‘ 345 dB
| REC PEAKING AMP REC EQ AMP)
| ‘ ‘
| i ;

‘LINE BUFFER !

| ame | | RECEQ / i /
. R | ‘ J
LINE INPUT / MPX FILTER TEST;?}':“E sw OLUmE \ - | / REC HEAD
DoLBY :i > :{>_4
ENCORDER | LEVEL A 3 REC CUR
BIAS wy W
MASTER FADER [ ™ 1KHz;
800Hz 1 7kHz 7S

Hi
I H

TESTTON

REC LEVEL

12.5KHz

C 205uA

REC BIAS OSC

N 1064A
E ERASE HEAD HEAD PHONE JACK

. [ 33mv | C:
! ; 27448 ERASE BIAS OSC HEAD PHONE AMP 7E 8QLOAD 700mV

B1mW .
MONITOR SW

YBACK URCE
A PB AMP 52 OUTPUT VOLUME

; i REC MUTE _
: REC GAIN VOLUME M 245¢A

{} DOLBY L LINE OUTPUT
DECORDER 3
9 33dB
i PB MUTE 7 PEAK/VU METER AMP
: AIN
i P8 EQ 70us FBG
I METER BUFFER AMP  MeTER AMP e
= |
HEAD ERASER
580mV | -'yc—l >——10w s
—25d8B | O PEAK/VU
METER
DOLBY LEVEL \
400Hz 200mWb/m METER GAIN ANALOG. sw
| TEST TONE METER AMP
15mv |
(73498

SIG. 400Hz 0dB = 0.775V



Adjustment Locations

METAL CrO,
VRS05  VAS0? TPR01

o)
T o
TP10Y 5
[} Rch  VRS06 K'{}'j VRS08

TP510 1606 (502 r%STPE‘f\

L501

‘@ o
VR50? VR501
NORM  NORM
TP103 TP104 Rch  Lech
TPSO7
TP106
TP102

TP105 T"‘@"s @
® N A N

L3564
V"
N /| 1pstoe
) ()
TP3102 N2/
ol
TP3002
ANV ®

L3st
@ 3103 1352
.
A Q) Ynm@@waoos
© o~ 30 L301
@
O] © NA N/
©
TP3001
AN
TP@ooe o

TP2104
5202

VR252 VRBO1 VAS02

TP2102

©O@Te2101
VA251

5200

VR9002 VR9001

TP9001 TP2103

© TPo00S

Head Erase P.C.Board
Master P.C.Board

VR4551 VR4553  VR4BS5 VR4556
e e === TN —

VR4552  VRAS54 O
TP4554 TPass !
OO0 © X
! VRE512 4
|VRSS10  VR5516
[MC N |
L.._B0OHz 4
& ch
©rass2 M :METAL
¢ cro,
N NORM
© TPrass)

L — -

Hezd Phone & Meter P.C.Board Record EQ P.C.Board

i,



YO-A

Adjustment Procedures

Supply Pinch Roller

Erase Head Guide Plate
4 A
\ \
= %) c | Guide Check Bar
D S NP
B y SO L [

R/P Head
Figure 15
Tape Guide
Figure 16
Guide Check Bar Record/Playback Head
‘ |
ﬁ T | ' m
[}
[}
t
Guide Plate '
!
Figure 17
CONNECTION DIAGRAMS
Step T.P DC Volt Meter
1 101 v 108 SET I\
11
T.P. +
— 1|
Figure 18
AC
Step T.P. VTVM
4 LINE OUT JA
7 | 3103,3104 SET / [@
T.Po- INNCINS
PLAY 1 ©__ o)
N
Figure 19 S
o O
ro O o
i . [¢]

--——
Oscilloscope



SET

M LINE OUT o ol |o
PLAY = ®
Figure 20 Frequency Counter
TP2101(2102) TP2105(2106)
SET ZF]
o O,
- ,* o]
ZTP2103(2104)@ AC VTVM
Figure 21
Step T.P.
8 | 3001,3002 LINE IN
ET &=
0 | LEVEL S / [ZF
METER Tp 5
11 | 515,516 - o ' ; °
AF 0SC Figure 22 AC VTVM
TP4551(TP4552)
LINE IN
~ SET sl <
©00 S
o 0o Oo X
e, o
AF 0SC TP4553(TP4554)\ AC VTVM
Figure 23



Step TP
15 | LINEOUT
16 LINE OUT

LINE IN

AF 0SC

SET

il

100K ohm

ALl

DC Volt Meter

Figure 24

(11111

TP503(504), TP509(510)

AC VTVM

YO

Frequency Counter [—: mm | TP511(512),
TP513 -
(I 5 SET
©W© TP501 ° 0.
© o 0 o o
o «~ (GTP502 Ei
AC VTVM
Q553 €, Q554 © © TP505,
f (555 ©)), (0556 © ) 506
)
Q 0 o 0
e %3 o
Oscilloscope Figure 25 Oscilloscope
LINE OUT AC VTVM Oscilloscope
LINE IN 120K Distortion Meter (3%)
onm
SET S
PRlooe % o o
-0 O o O o
< Ll o+ ° 2
AF 0SC
Figure 26
TP2105(TP2106), TP3101(3102)
LINE IN A—
o
\ SET
o ©
] o O o
- = = 2> 2
AF 0SC . Oscilloscope
Figure 27




Notes: (1) Adjustments are proceeded under the following conditions such as switch and volume settings unless otherwise

noted.

0 N WwN -

. MONITOR switch: TAPE

. PEAK/VU Left & Right meters: PEAK
. TAPE SELECT switch: NORM

. DOLBY NR select switch: OFF

. PITCH CONTROL: Center

. BIAS FINE control: Center

. OUTPUT LEVEL control: Maximum

. Other switches: Off position

(2) The MASTER FADER and REC LEVEL volumes on these adjustments follow as positions in step 8.

Step

Adjustment
Items

Mode

Adjustment
Parts

Test
Points

Connection

Remarks

DC Voltage
check

STOP

Figure 18

Check voltage at each Test Point.

Test Point [ TP101 [TP102] TP103[TP104

Voltage(V)| 305 18 12 215

Test Point [TP105 | TP106 | TP107 | TP108

Voltage(V)| —19 AC7 | 215 15

Head Height
and
Tilt Angle

Screws
A,B
(Figure 15}

® Measurement Gauge: M-300

1. Head Height {(Figure 16)
The guide check bar should
smoothly pass through the tape
guide.

2. Tilt Angle (Figure 17)
The guide check bar should stay
in parallel with the guide plate
or the top of the guide check bar
should tilt a little forward you.

Tape Guide
of Supply
Pinch Roller

Screw D
(Figure 15)

® Measurement Gauge: M-300

The guide check bar should smooth-
ly pass through the tape guide of
supply pinch roller. (Figure 16)

Head
Azimuth

PLAY

Screw C
(Figure 15)

LINE OUT

Figure 19

® Test Tape: MTT-114 (10 KHz)
The left and right outputs are in-
phase and maximum and equal in
amplitude. If the azimuth screw
movement is too large, readjust the
head height and Tilt angle in step 2.

Tape Speed

PLAY

VRO001

LINE OUT

Figure 20

® Test Tape: MTT-111 (3,000 Hz)
Adjust VR0O1 to obtain output fre-
quency reading of 3,000 £10 Hz.

—6—

K-04




1280

Step

Adjustment
Items

Connection

Remarks

Playback EQ
and
Peak Point

PLAY

$201
VR251
$202
VR252 IR

TP2105(L}

TP2106(R)

20Hz

200Hz

27KHz

Figure 21

17 dB
IZdB
[

1. Set unit to playback mode with
a blank tape loades.
2. Feed 200 Hz test signal from
AF oscillator and adjust oscilla-
tor output so that 1V (=0 dB)
output is developed at each test
point. Change oscillator fre-
quency to 20 Hz and 7 KHz so
that output levels shown below
are obtained. Change oscillator
frequency to 25 KHz and adjust
$201, 202, VR251, 252 to find
a peak level so that a peak is
developed between 23 KHz and
25 KHz.
To obtain a peak point is easy
to rotate VR251, 252 clockwise.

Frequency Hz| 20 7K
Output dB| +11 | —17

27K ~29K
-15

3. Check for —17 dB output at
7 kHz.

4. Check for —20.7 dB output at
7 KHz when Metal position is
selected.

Dolby
Level

PLAY

VR253(L)
VR254(R)

TP3103(L)
TP3104(R}

Figure 19

® Test tape: MTT-150 (400 Hz)
Adjust to obtain 580mV output
at each test point.

Input Sensitivity
Reference level
(Dolby Level)

STOP
MONITOR:
SOURCE

REC LEVEL
VOLUME

MASTER
FADER
VOLUME

TP3001(L)
TP3002(R)

Figure 22

AF OSC: 400 Hz, 106 £ 18mV (Dolby
level) Input.

Adjust to obtain 580mV output at
each test point.

Level Meter
Input

STOP
MONITOR:
SOURCE

VR4551(L)
VR4552(R)

TP4551
Traseatt
TPA4552

TP4554}R

Figure 23

1. Adjust each the left and right
channels independently.

2. AF OSC: 400 Hz, 335mV (Dolby
level + 10 dB) Input.
Adjust to obtain 12mV read-
ing between TP4551 & TP4553
(TP4552 & TP4554).

10

(1) Level Meter
0dB Reading

STOP
MONITOR:
SOURCE

VR4553(L)
VR4554(R)

Level
Meter

Figure 22

1. AF OSC: 400 Hz, 166mV (Dolby
level) Input.
Adjust for 0 dB reading on Level
Meter.

2. AF OSC: Decrease oscillator out-
put level by 20 dB.
Check the level meter pointer
indicates —20 dB.




Adjustment Adjustment Test .
t
Step ltems Mode Parts Points Connection Remarks
3. AF OSC: increase oscillator out-
put level by 10 dB from 106mV
reference level.
Check the level meter pointer
indicates +10 dB.
VR801 TONE SW BIAS
(2) Tone osc |STOP VR803} Level , Position | LEVEL £a
MONITOR: Figure 22 VR801, 802| VR803, 804
Level SOURCE VR802} R Meter : .
VR804 ® Adjust to obtain level meter
pointer indicates 0 dB.
AF OSC: 27 kHz, 5.95mV (—25 dB|
Rec EQ L501(L) TP515(L) . Input.
REC/PLAY F
" Peaking fo / L502(R) TP516(R} iqure 22 Adjust to obtain maximum output
at each test point.
TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Adjust to obtain frequency reading
BIAS of 105 kHz at test point. The out-
(1) OSC Fre. REC/PLAY TP501 put level under this condition should
quency T.SELECT:| T503 TP502(G) be approx. 50 ~ 60mV (100 ~ 120mA)
META *
(ERASE) L TP513 value approx
T. Select{METAL [CrO, |NORM
DCv 115 8
12 Figure 25
1. TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Connect oscilloscope to emitter
of Q553 (Q555), 0554 (Q556)
and adjust to obtain scope display
shown below with maximum am-
REC/PLAY TP503(L) plitude across test points.
. T501(L) TP504(R)
(2) Bias Current|T.SELECT
T502(R) TP505(G)
METAL TP506(G) Ne NG- T OK i
Emitter output voltage wave
forms of Q553 (Q5565), Q554
{Q556)
* (Oscilloscope: Bus/cm 0.2V/cm Sit )
2. TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Check oscillator frequency set in
REC/PLAY step 12 (1), and if the frequency
has been upset, proceed steps 12
(1)~ (2).
T. Select L, R Bias Current *Vol:;gfoa; TPS11,01 2
VR507,
METAL VR508 TP511(L) 8.4mV (3.8mA) 4 5V
Bias Current |CrO; xgggg TP512(R) 4.0mV (1.8mA) 3.0v
Temporarily VRS01,
Setting NORM VR502 2.8mV (1.3mA) 2.0v

K-04




PO-M

Step Ad:l::::;em Mode Ad]::::rs\ent P.cl:r::s Connection Remarks
1. TEST TAPE: BLANK TAPE
Adjust to obtain minimum am-
L503 plitude of Bias voltage wave form
_ REC/PLAY L TP509(L) at each test point.
(3) Bias Trap L505 :
T. SELECT: L504 2. Check oscillator frequency set
METAL L506} R TP510(R) in step 12 (1), and if the frequen-
cy has been upset, readjust the
frequency according to steps 12
(1)~ (3).
1. Level
13 |Peak Bias REC/PLAY LINE OUT | Figure 26 AF OSC: 400 Hz, 106mV
Adjust Level Adjust Volume
until record/playback output of
550mV, which is the same level
as that of SOURCE, is obtained.
2. Bias
AF OSC: 400Hz, 106mV (Dolby
Level) Input.
Adjust Bias Adjust Volume so
that Distortion Values shown in
table below is obtained.
T. Select L. R Re{_taar::ce AEe?jC Distortion Line Out
Level \\;gg:?g' 106mV - 550mV
METAL . VR507, ACTH approx.
Bias VR508 106mV 1.3~1.5% 550mV
Level VRS511, 106mV - 550mV
cro, ol AC512 oorox
Bias VR506, 106mV 1.3~1.5% 550mV
Level | ooro’ 106mV - 550mV
NORM AC-223
Bias VRS501, 106mvV | 1.3~15% | apPprox.
VR502 550mV

If level differences betweers TAPE
and SOURCE positions ire observ-
ed at —25 dB and 0 dB el
alignments, the former should
have priority over the lalter.
Confirm LEVEL & BlA§controls
are at center click position.




Step

Adjustment
Items

Mode

Adjustment
Parts

Test
Points

Connection

Remarks

14

PB AMP
Bias Trap

REC/PLAY
T.SELECT:
METAL

L251
L253 }L

L2562
L254 }R
L3561(L)
L352(R)

TP2105(L)

TP2106(R)

TP3101(L)
TP3102(R)

Figure 27

1. AF OSC: 400 Hz, 31mV {—25 dB
from 650mV) Input.

If record/playback output signal
{wave form) is modulated or
superimposed with high frequen-
cy signals (Bias signal), adjust for
minimum amplitude of the high
frequency signals.

2. If level variation is observed at
Dolby NR: C position, readjust
L351 & L352 for minimum
amplitude of scope display at
400 Hz.

* Record/Play-
back output
wave form su-

perimposed
with bias signal.

g
-~

15

Record/Playback

Frequency
Response

REC PLAY

LINE OUT

Figure 24

AF OSC: 31mV (—25 dB from 550mV)
Input.

+1.5dB +20dB
-0 —?
'
P ——

aa
L T ]
200Hz 800Hz 7K 5K 25K
20 -2dB

-

<Specifications of Record/Play-

back Frequency Response>
Adjust respective trimming resistor
so that record/playback frequency
response within the above limits,
(referred to 800 Hz) is obtained.

Adjustment Parts

T. Select

Reference| Mid & Hi High

Frequen- | Frequen-| Frequen-| Refeg-

cy 800Hz| cies7kHz| cy 15kHz|ence Tape
L, R L, R L, R

Metal

VR5509, | VR5501, |[VR5517,

VR5510 |VR5502 |VR5518 | AC711

CrO2

VR5511,|VR5503, [VR5519,

VR5512 |VR5504 |VRS520 | AC5IZ

NORM

VR5515, |VR5507, |VR5523,
VR5516 |VR5508 VR5524

AC-2)3

* A. If the frequency response is

out of specifications, try to re

adjust, using following steps:

1. Step 15

2. Steps2Vv 4

3. Step 13 (Try to change bia
signal level within a range in
which audio output distor-
tion does not exceed max-
imum limit.)

—-10-—




O-M

Figure 28

—11—

—l Adjustment Adjustment Test .
t
Step Items Mode Parts Points Connection Remarks
B. If the frequency response is
out of specifications over high
end, try to repeat step 6,
AF OSC: 400.Hz, 4.2mV (—28 dB from
106mV) Input.
TEST TONE LINE QUT 1. Confirm each output (REC/PLAY
16 | OSC Adj. REC/PLAY Figure 24 LEVEL) of TAPE & SOURCE is
—28 dB.
VR4555 LEVEL 2. Set TONE switch to BIAS LEVEL
VR4556 METER and adjust to obtain 0 dB on
LEVEL METER.
HEAD
Demagnetizer P%V,V\)ER VR9001 TP9001 Figure 28 1. Connect TPS001 to GND.
TP9005 2. Adjust to obtain 3.16V output
(1) Level at test point.
POWER
OFF
17
VR9002 1. Adjust to obtain frequency
(2)0SC reading of 880 + 1Hz at test
Frequency point.
AC
VTVM
[ r—ér:
TPY00O1 Eaad >
° Qo 0
o - O o O o
SET ° _° o
‘T Oscilloscope
TPY005
GND
Frequency
Counter




REFIR

—12—

AT v TRH | v b ORE BEME |(FARAMEAVL E B 5 & FE-TRNF—T - BRE
1. ¥—7 X |PLAY VR001 MTT—111D 3005Hz
E—F (F—7H&Hhw)
2. b A U |PLAY PG —
Fxu?d HEN bLS  35~55g - cm
FF/REW k2 70g - cmbd b
NysFrirar 6.5~9.5g
HKERMN PLOIDSAEBI0g TR &
3. E~FE | PLAY Toeveeees 360g £40g
Seoeeeeen 150g +25¢g
4, vyp—F WO 4SICTEAALA, EDIB—HNDTE20.06ATHZ &, M3004 — 2R
s
5. ~y kP73 1) S, ExFa—-5—-ROT—THAFFHE Wi o0 THEIB
A A A 90
2) HE~w FOBE 90°
3) R&P~vyFOBa E R AN ™ T ]
4) R&P~y FDAE 90
6. F— TR 1) TF—TEFOF v IBIC R IATFP TR F v 2 RBEDZ X, MTT—114
2) 35—FT—TEY—Z-WINEFTEL 5, WIHHERTEEH TS5 MC—109C (+%w F#4 L)
HA KN, H—AEHFRULrFz ol E-Thb1~2HTEET |MC—109C /Xy FHH)
B,
3) YTFAHA K ELFOo-5—DETTF—ThMETNERAT /5>  |FUJl DR—I0 (NORM)
A HVHLFI v, BUSF PRO II—90 (CrO,)
AIBHEMN T I BAHLTULRLABRICT, XbTuvwivnrFz v, X% a2 ~/n—7 (TDK SA C90)
SIRy FUTE— LT —THWIZ v FLTAOAS ANy FY T~ n—
IHEMLTuBULLFI v,
6) Ky bFE5—F =T TRy FEBRBIIUTIILTVEDF w7,
7) FUIICOF— %Mo (1) —588) » L308R%ET 4 CNEAL., 7— |[FUJI DR 90 (NORM. C90)
ToLbh, REHLIBGVLF VD,
8) AHIZBUSFC—0T7T—7THFzws, BASF PRO II (Cro, C90)
9) RAa—Nn—T7TTF—TEFTFz v,
FrF— FpTRAE2
R&EPAYFF—=THAFIZTH—=D LD,
10) Fod a2 KRIZLTAY FR—2EFTETERS, o NHELT
AL—=RZb NI BV Fz Vv,
1) MTT=1l4F z w2 D &, BEOEENSNIZER - —FEOAHL
o TSR TV HBEREERCRHEN E 5,
L




X7y TBH | kv bORE | ABCE |FREEACL B B F & FNE-FRF—T - HHRE
1. Power—ON| STOP BR BBIAT AT IREVEVHPBEEF Y
Fryo s, REDRE, REENFLVHFIvD,
2. DCBE®| STOP TP101 30.5V 724 — (DC BAES)
Frys TP102 18.0V j
TP103 12.0V ‘
TP104 21.5V
TP105 ~-19.0V
| TP106 ACT7.0V
| TP107 215V
| TP108 15.0V
| CBIMDEEY | —12%1V
3. PBEQAMP| PLAY 5201 TP2101 ‘
nE—%2| TAPE $202 2103 -s498 oa105 |
R/E SELECT: VR251 TP2102 TP2101 2106
2103 VR251
NORM VR252 2104 TP2107 / VR252
20Hz+ 9 dB i
200Hz OdB EQ 12045
------ (1 V)Ref
7 KHo—17dB 704S Tid 7 KHz
©—20dB
23~25KHz —150B
E—IRA b
%200Hz T OdBV Hi77 & % 4. OSC 71 # |
WERT 5, |
| ™~
| | e
| | w T8
! i —t
: 20Hz 200Hz 23~25KHz
4. T.5 WOW | PLAY FutAh TP3104 E o g #111D 3 KHz FR+5F—F
T. Seect: VR001 WOWITS TS 3000Hz+10Hz— 0 Hz (S~E HR)
NORM TP7504 METER EyFastrR—20Y v (7.3%
DOLBY NR: EHRES)
OFF WOW--+0.03064 F
x =0.025%
5. PUvAH| PLAY TR TP3103 #114 10KHz TR +F—7
E ] T.SNORM |22 Ya— TP3104 ‘.L o o BAHAN. FLE GREBSCLAIC)
NR: OFF TP3103 =t | STOP—PLAY TRBNDEEEHI BV & D13
3104 VIVM #oa el
BE GRITHEE)
6. FLE—L| PLAY VR253 | TP3103 o ® #150 400Hz F X hF—7
~L T.S. NORM | VR254 TP3104 L L_ o9 580mV
NR: OFF egios m (DOLBY IC MONITOR OUT @ Hi/1i8%)
7. ANREX | SOURCE VR2905(MASTER) | TP3001 0SC 400Hz LINE IN 106=18mV
# L ~JL3% | NR: OFF VR2903(REC VR) | TP3002 580mV (C 8%
MIC VR: MIN | VR2304(REC VR)

—13—



27y THE | £y b ORE AEAE TAMRA b 2 i il b3 FE-FAMNT—T - ABE
8. L~ULx— | SOURCE VR4551 TP4551 LRKEM
_ VR4551 oML
2 AHEE | NR: OFF VR4552 4553 A.G THgO -
100K B
P/VU: PEAK TP4552 -imA | Mo
4554 VR4552 VIVM S Y oG N
DIREL T
H{Z¢
TP4551,4553
{TP4552, 4554) o
VTVM
0SC400Hz
INPUT +10dB
IN (+10dB DOLBY LEVEL) 1000
ERBE T12mV (ZRE
9. L~JX—|SOURCE VRA4553 A== 0SC 400Hz 106mV A
2 — NR: OFF 4554 &t DOLBY LEVEL T4 —#% M $§R % 0dB (<58
0dB $&-REE | P/VU: PEAK (BH) B BIOEH-2dBICLTLAL A—4
H—-20dB L AEEF v,
10. REC £—=# | REC/PLAY  |L501 TP515 LINE IN AG A$—25dB
v f R 502 516 \& f: 27KHz
vt T LRAD BRI 5 REET 5
TP515, 516 E
" 9 TP515
VTVM — 5'6
T +—
L501, 502
11, /SA{ 7R JBiB5105KHz 1= % % ¥ L5006 % SREY 3,
a) 0SC REC/PAUSE |T503 TP501 (CORABRE NSy TRABEIOKHZ &
FiEMEAEE | T S METAL 502 N, FRTVWREBUTEI Z &)
(Erace) ’0r02 HEERK -50~60mV (100~120mA)
NORM DC &R --Metal--12V
C. N---8.7V
¥ C, NDBEIIERAMYSVELTS
b) /<4 PR REC/PLAY  |VR507,508-M | TP511 /X4 P2 0SC A DC BENESHTE
OSC A & /| T. S: METAL 505,506-C 512 E METAL 4.8V
HE ’ CrO, ] 501,502-N DC VOLT METER Cr0, 2.4V
NORM NORM 1.7v
c)/sA 7 RB3% | REC/PLAY | T501 TP503,505 T501,502(= T4 P ABRABAMFAE T
T.S: METAL | 502 504,506 5,
Cr0, ] TP517 (Q553X 2554 Emitter iz & €242 — L
NORM 518 THRE)
B.F £5— XERHAE=Z—L TI05K & NirLiz s
B N M
(NG) (NG} (OK)
M: 8.4mV (3.8mA)
C: 4.0mV (1.8mA)
N: 2.8mV (1.3mA)

—14—




PO-A

27y TR/H | v P ORE mEAE TREEA b 3 ol * * FME-TRAMT—7 - HE%
d) X472 REC/PLAY  |L503,505 TP509 223 L503. L504% U L505. L5063 8% T TP509.
NSy 7HE | T.S: METAL | 504,506 510 PS03, 510 @ o TP5100) BIAS & 1L L <UL & B (2 ADJ T
+ r\“’—% .
PSSy TAMNILOBEL L EDHBERET
F.COUNTER i
TP501 L/ I
502 (BB ETAILOBEL LTV 5O TE
BEBEL V)
12. €—2 L~ | REC/PLAY VR507 LINE OUT A.G f: 400Hz OdB (#1 500mV)
N4 P25R | T. S: METAL 508 LINE IN / LINE IN
MeTal > (o
- NR: OFF VR5509 R ks TAPE: TDK AC711
s o .
B.Ftr4—| 5510 = gji’“ e S #550mV (TAPE/SOUCE R L L~
Cr0, VR505. 506 LINE QUT o @ L) LRbELAH MAX LJLIZ/NA P R
NORM VR5511, 5512 : EEBT o,
VR501. 502 == VR507. 508:-MASTER BOAD/<{ 7 A&
VR5515, 5516 o 0 VR5509. 5510-"REC EQ PANEL- L ~XiLi§
DISTORTION METER &
{3%)
LT Cr0,. NORM & &b 5,
Cr0,-+AC512 550mV 1.3%
NORM:AC223 550mV 1.3%
ZME & BIAS FINE &+ ~— IZHEL T,
LRALOELS L REZSCLsH#. L X
R @ BIAS +B#B7T 5,
IHICEN, LRIZSBDOEFEET U ATHE
4155 LROEE% 1.3~1.5%NEH
IZABK. BEOZ L,

13. PBP>7 | REC/PLAY |L251,252 | TP2105 LINE N A.G AR
N F T.S: METAL [L253, 254 2106 TP;;gg /A
TV NR: OFF L351, 352 TP3101 ° {

EE BF t 48— 3102 7
L251 / ’1
252 ;;
/
/ /
L253 36
254 352
—25dB. 400Hz BFZIA P XELHES
1A, L251, 252, 253, 254 2 HET 5,
AL ORBERYMMFI VI TOK L S
F. O/ NEBRITLE (TR (BERES
THREENZD)
AG +1.5dB +28 dB
14, $2E F 43 | REC/PLAY | VRS501-7KHz J4001 . '3 L0
o |
% T. S METAL § LINE OUT HINE '” T - 1‘ - ;L'—i—?\_f
, s 1 |
NR: OFF 55i4 Tt 20 200H2 8(‘)0Hz 7‘v< 15K 2K
55 2
zim VR5517-15KHz LINE OUT LrEORELAMCWET 2,
EEL~L | B W& 5
§ 800Hz 7KHz 15KHz
VTVM xona Metal VR5509 VR5501 VR5517
5524 (AC-711} 5510 5502 5518
CrO, VR5511 VR5503 VR5519
{AC512] 5512 5504 5520
NORM i VR5515 VR5507 VR5523
(AC-223] 5516 5508 5524

HET—FUTLEBEAVR L THE, §
B> TRNELBETHLEIEN,
RARAFPRLPPEL NS POBRERET
BEtH5,

(ERT 2%z ©)

HEL~ILBEN L % OdB ABE & —~25dB
RMETEZENE»BEEF. —25dBREL+BE
T3,

—15—



257y TR

v b ORE

AR

FTRbRA b

B & X &

FH-FRLF—T - AE

7KHz 15KHz niR%¥(: +0.5~1.0dB * B
LEbe 5,

L& dB fliiz. REFRMP SOURCE Nl
12t 5 BB BN TAPE O, 15KHz D
BRI LRIEHLVUI70R 71— FOER
HFELBDTRA—TREHEHELTEEL
TFzwvImnI &,

15. TEST TONE
0sC
LNty b

STOP
VR511,
VR512
ey =01 32

VR801,802
VR803, 804
VR2903 |
2904
2905

TP7001,
7002
32501
(LINE IN/
ouT)

16. TONE.
LEVEL
METER OdB

REC/PLAY
TAPE
METAL

VR511, 512
(LEVEL)
VR4555, 4556

LA A—R—
(BR)

Al

o

VIVM

J2501

b

@
N

TP7001
7002

<\
353
<

Z

H#E L~ —28dB (2 REC VR ¥

LINE IN. 800Hz (0dB=550mV)

TONE ON (LEVEL) L T VR801. 802,

(800Hz)

VR803. 804 (12.5K) T—28dB (DOLBY)

%

% TP7001, 7002 T LINE—28dB & TONE
ONDL~NLESHY S

—28dB. 800Hz. LINE IN THH

SOURCE/TAPED L XL 4 WAL TRL

~Niz¥ B (VR511, 512)

TONE ON (LEVEL) LTLRNA-Z—D

OdB BEIz&bt 3

% TAPEDL~NUEE. Fa v 779 &L
EF®L T. REC/TAPE® L <X U %
SOURCE:RILCLTOdBIxEbES

17. HEAD
ERASER
DHE

POWER
—OFF

POWER
—ON
(KNELT

Frwv?

VR9001
9002

TP9001
TP9005
TP9003
TP39004

Eraser PCBU A~y F4—TWRUT Y 7
CTERERL TR,

hIv2

TPS00?
Ny

©

CEAS

TP9003 2

49
TP9005
GND

TP 9004 & 80032
FHIFx v

% BB Power—ON HEL2T5 Y (31T
Fx—2 v /% Power—ON L TEBE)

TP9Y005 # GND L 7= ¥ & TP9001 & 0 ¥
RGET £ A VRO0OL (T T L RUEEE-
316 (+10dBV.) VR9002 (= T RA AR
------ 880 1Hz, L~ Bl & BTl
B TRXEIZREY S,

Power—Off L TH U Power—ON1 2 & )
L —RY9001 »*ON ¥ 5%, (HFvtTHT
%) ¥k & TPY003 (X it 9004) £ N KR
ELRAERET B,

Power—ON E#%. HBBEFRRZ—~} - H
1.35V

3 uU GRENERN» BN, BEra (L
B, LELCLTY L—# N5, (BT 2)
IOBRAERECNEL TR, HEAWK
PRLLLI B L=t B
RENSBCFEOREN UL F v,

—16—




Destination’s Parts List

FR Mecha FD Mechanism
J J upP AK AG
Symbol No. Description Japan Japan Canada Europe England
Other Australia
100V 100V 120V 220V 240V
Explode View
10 Chassis, Bottom 27D50694F03 27D50694F03 27D50694F03 27D50694F04 27D50694F04
19 Stopper, Cord 43B41625J01 43B41625J01 43B41625J01 43B41625J02 43B41625J04
37 Ass'y, Contro! PCB 01V61400F34 01V63500F43 | 01V63500F43 01V63500F43 01V63500F43
55 Cover, Rear 15D58657F02 15D58657F02 15D58657F04 15D58657 F04 15D58657F04
57 Ass'y, Master Bord 01V61400F30 | 01V63500F41 01V63600F09 | 01V63600F09 | 01V63600F09
65 Bracket, Trans 07A61182F01 07A61182F01 None Use None Use None Use
66 Trans, Power 25T60615F01 25T60615F01 None Use None Use None Use
67 Plug, AC Cord 28T41871U01 28T41871U01 28740916001 28T50173U01 28T55003F02
68 Terminal, Sensor 29A58768F01 29A58768F01 None Use None Use None Use
68 Housing, Sensor 15B58781F01 15B58781F01 None Use None Use None Use
69 Neon Lamp 65T61618F01 65T61618F01 None Use None Use None Use
71 SW, Select None Use None Use 40T40705T04 40T40705T04 40T40705T04
72 Bracket, SW None Use None Use 07A61716FO01 07A61716F01 07A61716F01
76 Bracket, Front 07C52106F01 07C61799F01 07C61799F01 07C61799F01 07C61799F01
89 Trans, Power None Use None Use 25T61715F01 25T61715F01 25T61715F01
90 Label, Select None Use None Use 54A40672U01 54A40672U01 54A40672U01
96 Screw, MCH None Use None Use 03552360F14 03552360F14 03852360F14
110 Cover, Mecha 15B50731F01 15B61798F01 16B61798F01 15B61798F01 15861798F01
113 Lens, Dust Cover 61A50736F01 None Use None Use None Use None Use
115 Screw, Tapping 03540012G58 None Use None Use None Use None Use
116 PCB, Cassette LED 84D60656F08 None Use None Use None Use None Use
117 LLED, TLUG163 48T52606F01 None Use None Use None Use None Use
118 Label, Reflector 54 A55965F01 None Use None Use None Use None Use
121 Spring, Lock 41A50738F01 41A62693F01 41A62693F01 41A62693F01 41A62693F01
130 Shaft, Deck 47A50720F01 47A50720F02 | 47A50720F02 | 47A50720F02 | 47A50720F02 ‘
132 Bracket, Deck L 07C50714F01 01B60948F01 01B60948F01 01B60948F01 01B60948F01 |
133 Bracket, Deck R 07C50715F01 07C50715F02 07C50715F02 07C50715F02 07C50715F02
135 Lever, Cassette 45B50707F01 45B50707F02 45B850707F02 45B50707F02 45B50707F02
186 Cassette Deck 01U5900F48 01U62000F 36 01U62000F36 | 01U62000F36 01U62000F36
197 LED, SLF None Use 48T60878F01 48T60878F01 48T60878F01 48T60878F01
198 Rubber, Eject None Use 75A60759F01 75A60759F01 75A60759F01 75A60759F01
202 Arm, Eject None Use 45B60675F01 45B60675F01 45B60675F01 45B60675F01
203 Bush, Arm Eject None Use 43A60764F01 43A60764F01 43A60764F01 43A60764F01
204 Screw, T-Tite None Use 03544205G34 03544205G34 03544205G34 03544205G34
L(Master Bord)
TH5001 Termistor, 5K ohm None Use 48T57369F 15 48T57369F15 48T57369F15 48T57369F15 !
F101,102, 103 | Fuse, T-1A None Use None Use 65T42077U16 | 65T42077U16 | 65T42077U16
F104 Fuse 65T57086F04 65T57086F04 65T42077U16 | 65T42077U16 | 65T42077U16
C115 Capacitor, 3300uF None Use 23841198U77 23541198U77 23541198U77 23541198U77
(Control PCB)
D6015 Diode, SS176 TPA7 None Use None Use 48T58583F01 48T658583F01 48T58583F01
ZD6004 Diode, Zener 48T40059U26 | 48T40059U13 48T40059U13 48T40059U13 | 48T40059U13 |
ZD6005 Diode, Zener 48T40150U28 | 48T40150U22 | 48T40150U22 | 48T40150U22 | 48T40150U22
ZD6006 Diode, Zener 48T40150U49 | 48T40059U31 48T40059U31 48T40059U31 48T40059U31
ZD6007 Diode, Zener 48T40150U08 | 48T40150U14 | 48T40150U14 | 48T40150U14 | 48T40150U14
R6002 Resistor, Allay 51T52333F02 51T52333F07 51T62333F07 51T52333F07 51T52333F07
(Packing Material)
306 Owner’s Manual { 68R60895F01 68R60895F01 68R62431F03 68R62431F01 68R62431F01

17—



Packing Material Parts List

Packing Material Parts List

Index Syr;rc\) bol Stock No. Description Remaris

301 56C53420F51 | Carton,Packing

302 56D60007F01 | Tray,Packing

303 56B40442T13 | Packing Front Frame
304 56B40442T11 | Packing Front Frame
306 68R62431F01 | Owner's Manual UP,AK,AG
68R60895F01 | Owner's Manual J

—-18—



POM

o LUX K04
. EXPLODED VIEW

g

,(\I"\'ig@/ 2 ©3 %Eﬁ

O

MDIA papojdx3



Exploded View Parts List

Index Sy,\rl\:)bol Stock No. Description Remarks

A7.C1 1 03A44642J03 | Screw,T-Tite M3X5

E5 2 07A52103F01 | Bracket,Switch & Volume

D5 3 01V61400F38 | Ass'y Volume,Pitch Control

B6 4 64B58645F01 | Panel,Side(L)

cé 5 36A47129F06 | Knob,Bias

Cc7 6 64D60390F01 | Panel,Front

Cc7 7 03544205G38 | Screw,T-Tite M3X6

D7 8 36A58772F01 | Knob,Control

D2 10 27D50694F04 | Chassis,Bottom AK,AG
27D50694F 03 | Chassis,Bottom J,UP

D5,F3 11 05B41635J03 | Rivet,Push

A2,C3 12 03S40036U01 | Screw,T-Tite M4X8

El 13 03544205G09 | Screw,T-Tite M4X8 J

C6 14 07A58638F01 | Bracket, Side(L)

Al 15 15D58656F01 | Cover,Top

E7 16 01V61400F51 | Ass'y Panel, Front

El 17 01V61500F01 | Ass'y Senser,Line

D1,H5 18 75A42565P08 | Cushion, Rubber

El 19 43B41625J02 | Support,Cord AK
43B41625J04 | Support,Cord AG
43B41625J01 | Stopper,Cord J,UP

C6,D7 20 03S40011G41 | Screw,MCH M3X6 Flat

ES 21 45B844337F01 | Lever,Knob

c7 22 36A45460F06 | Knob, Power

D6,EB 23 36A56006F02 | Knob,Push

E6 24 36A47373F04 | Knob,Push"L”

E6 25 41A41324F01 | Spring,Push

C5 26 75A57803F02 | Cushion, Meter

F3,G3 27 05B41635J02 | Rivet,Push

F7,H7 28 01A57058F02 | Ass'y Trannleg

H6 29 15D50708F02 | Cover,Bottom

F3 30 07C50713F01 | Bracket,Panel

c4 31 61A61094F01 | Lens Indicator

D6 32 75A58135F01 | Cushion,Switch

G2 33 43A44685F01 | Spacer,Switch

G2 34 84D60656F07 | P.C.B,Remote DIN

D6 35 75A58422F01 | Cushion, Switch

F2 36 07A57334F01 | Bracket,Panel L

F3 37 01V61400F34 | Ass'y PCB,Control FR
01V63500F37 | Ass’'y PCB, Control FD

D6 38 75A42565P22 | Cushion, Rubber

D6 39 75A42565P09 | Cushion, Rubber

H3 40 84D60656F03 | P.C.B,Phono Plate

E6 42 07A58133F01 | Bracket,Switch

43 26B58451F01 | Shield,Pre Amp

E6 44 03S40012G01 | Screw, Tapping M3X5 Rnd

H4 45 01V61400F35 | Ass'y PCB,REC Equalizer

H1 46 03S43997P88 | Screw, MCH M2X6

Cl,H2 47 03544205G38 | Screw, T-Tite M3X6

ES 48 01V61400F29 | Ass'y PCB,Timer Switch

F5 49 26B58449F01 | Shield,Pre Amp

D5 50 03C40014G06 | Screw, MCH M2.6X5

F4 51 01V61800F08 | Ass'y PCB,Head Phone & Meter

F6 52 41A58642F01 | Spring,Earth

E5 53 40T63116F01 | Switch Rotary Flex SBU

| H2 54 03540012G41 | Screw,Tapping M3X8

—20—




PO-MA

Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks

H3 55 15D58657F04 | Cover,Rear UP,AK,AG
15D58657F02 | Cover,Rear J

H3 56 07A58421F01 | Bracket,Panel

G5 57 01V63600F09 | Ass'y PCB Mother UP,AK,AG
01V61400F30 | Ass'y PCB,Master FR
01V63500F41 | Ass'y PCB Mother FDJ

H5 58 27C50697F04 | Chassis, Side

F7.H7 59 75A53282F01 | Pad,Trannleg

F7,H7 60 03S44205G52 | Screw,T-Tite M4X14 Blk

F7 61 01V61600F19 | Ass'y PCB,Auto Erase

D1 62 07A58640F01 | Bracket,Panel(L)

D5 63 07B58648F01 | Bracket,Volume

E3 64 07B58392F01 | Support,Chassis

E2 65 07A61182F01 | Bracket,Trans J

F2 66 25T60615F01 | Trans Power J

H1 67 28T50179U01 | Plug,AC Cord AK
28T55003F02 | AC Cord AG
28T40916U01 | Plug,AC Cord uprP
28T41871U01 | Plug,AC Cord J

H1 68 15B58781F01 | Housing,Sensor J
29A58768F01 | Terminal Senser J

H1 69 65T61618F01 | Lamp,Neon J

G2 70 40T50262F01 | Switch,Slide

Gl 71 40T40705T04 | Switch Select UP,AK,AG

Gl 72 07A61716F01 | Bracket,Select Switch UP.AK, AG

H6 73 07A58641F01 | Bracket, Panel(R)

F6 74 09T45549F12 | Jack Mic 6.3 (Metal)

F6 75 40T63125F01 | Switch Rotary Flex SBU

F3 76 07C52106F01 | Bracket,Front FR
07C61799F01 | Bracket,Front FD

B3,C4 77 03S44205G56 | Screw,T-Tite M3X25

H3 78 09T58763F01 | Plate,Phono 4P AU

G2 79 09T53104F01 | Socket,Din 8P

80 07B44494P01 | Shield,0SC

G3 81 01V59300F76 | Ass'y PCB,Pulse OSC

F7,H7 82 04S40072G08 | Washer, Tooth Lock

B6 83 43A58643F01 | Spacer,Side

D7 83 43A58643F02 | Spacer,Side(R)

E4 84 40T45561F02 | Switch Power (SDLIP)

E4 85 08T57437F09 | Capacitor (Ac) 0.01uF

E4 86 43753136F01 | Bushing,Capacitor TP150—301

D6 87 03S40012G26 | Screw,Tapping M3X6 Flat

El 88 03S52360F14 | Screw, MCH (M4X38 Flt)

Gl 89 25T61715F01 | Trans Power UP.AK,AG

H1 90 54A40672U01 | Label,Select UP,AK,AG

Cé 91 64C58651F01 | Panel,Top

E7 92 64B58646F01 | Panel,Side(R)

D7 93 07A58639F01 | Bracket,Side(R)

B6,E7 94 03S40011G91 | Screw,MCH M2.6X5 Bind

D6 95 36A55392F04 | Knob,Slide Switch

El 96 03A44642J01 | Screw,T-Tite M3X6 UP.AK,AG

F1 96 035S52360F14 | Screw, MCH (M4X8 Fit) UP,AK,AG

H3 97 01V61400F33 | Ass'y PCB Out put Switch

E7 98 26B58647F01 | Shield,PCB

C6,E5 99 03C40014G09 | Screw,MCH M3X5

A6 100 03A52134F01 | Screw,Special M3X8.5

A5 101 61A50712F02 | Crystal,Door

A5 102 07C50704F02 | Frame,Door

21—




Index Syr\r"r;bol Stock No. Description Remarks

A5 102 64A58637F01 | Plate, Door

Ab 103 04S40071G11 | Washer 3.1X5.9X0.7

Ab 104 02S40000G35 | Nut,Hex M3

B5 105 07B58336F01 | Frame,Holder L

B5 106 07B58337F01 | Frame,Holder R

Ab 107 04S40075G11 | Washer 3.1X5.4X0.13

A5,B5 108 43A60304F01 | Sleeve, Holder
47A52613F01 | Shaft,Holder

A5,B5 109 04C42091G12 | Washer ''C" 1.2

BS 110 15B50731F01 | Cover,Mechanism FR
15B61798F01 | Cover,Mechanism FD

B5 111 03S40012G18 | Screw,Tapping M2.6X6

B5 112 26A56994F01 | Shield,Head

B5 113 61A50736F01 | Lens Dust Cover FR

B6 114 07B50711F01 | Bracket,Cassette

B4 115 03S40012G58 | Screw, Tapping M2X5 FR

B4 116 84D60656F08 | P.C.B,Cassette LED FR

B4 117 48T52606F01 | LED GREEN TLUG 163 FR

B5 118 54A55965F01 | Label, Reflector FR

A3 119 45B50732F01 | Lever Lock

A3, A4 120 04C42091G04 | Washer 'C”’ 3.0

A2 121 41A62693F01 | Spring Lock FD

A4 121 41A50738F01 | Spring Lock FR

A3 122 44A53019F01 | Gear,Damper C

A3 123 04A41345P01 | Washer 1.2X3.5X0.25

A3 124 44A52924F01 | Gear,Damper B

A3 125 44A52923F01 | Gear,Damper A

A4 126 30543803G05 | Dial Cord

B3 127 41A60285F01 | Spring,Damper

A4,B3 128 05A44852G02 | Eyelet

BS 129 41A58335F01 | Spring,C Pack

B4 130 47A50720F01 | Shaft,Deck FR
47A50720F02 | Shaft,Deck FD

A4 131 41A50740F01 | Spring.C Lever

B3 132 01B60948F01 | Ass'y,Deck Bracket L FD
07C50714F01 | Bracket,Deck L FR

B4 133 07C50715F01 | Bracket,Deck R FR
07C50715F02 | Bracket,Deck R FD

B4 135 45B50707F01 | Lever,Cassette FR
45B50707F02 | Lever,Cassette FD

C4 136 03540012G18 | Screw,Tapping M2.6X6

A7 137 07D58654F01 | Frame,Control(A)

B6 138 36C58652F01 | Knob,Logic Control

B6 139 84D60659F06 | P.C.B,Keyboard Switch

B7 140 36A52475F01 | Knob,Rec

B6 141 61A52484F02 | Lens Indicator Play

B7 142 61A52484F01 | Lens Indicator

B7 143 61A52484F03 | Lens Indicator

c7 144 03S40012G72 | Screw,Tapping M2X10 Flat

B6 145 03S40012G78 | Screw,Tapping M2X6

E4 152 01V61600F18 | Ass'y PCB,Lamp

D4 153 07D55393F01 | Frame, Meter

Cc4 154 64A55406F02 | Panel,Slide Volume

D5 155 36A55396F02 | Knob,Slide Volume

D3 156 36A52099F02 | Knob,Slide

c4 157 26A58795F01 | Shield, Meter Volume

C4.C5 158 72T50769F02 | Meter, Level

C5 | 159 64B55395F02 | Plate, Meter ]

—22—




vO-M

Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks

C4 160 75A56279F01 | Cushion, Meter

D4 161 45A50724F01 | Lever,Push Switch

E3 162 03S40011G93 | Screw, MCH M3X8

D3 163 01V61400F41 | Ass'y PCB,Volume & Switch

D5 164 41A58416F01 | Spring,Knob

D5 165 03S40012G63 | Screw,Tapping M2X8

D4 166 03S43997P33 | Screw,MCH M2X6

C4,D4 167 03540011G99 | Screw, MCH M3X5

E5 168 27C60389F01 | Chassis,Front

Ab 183 03840012G48 | Screw,Tapping M3X6

A4, B4 184 15A60068F01 | Guide, Cassette Deck

D4 185 47A60135F01 | Shaft, Stopper

B3 186 01U59000F48 | Assy Mechanism FR87E0LA FR
01U62000F36 | Assy Mechanism FD87P030 FD

B4 187 03S540012G28 | Screw,Tapping M3X8

E7 189 07C55394F02 | Frame,Switch & Volume

D6 191 61A55408F02 | Crystai, Meter

C6 192 36A45474F06 | Knob,Eject

C6 193 07A45558F02 | Frame,Eject

C5 194 45A50719F01 | Lever, Eject

C5 195 41A45559F 03 | Spring,Eject

D6 196 07A45557F03 | Frame, Power

C5 197 48T60878F01 | LED SLF FD

A3 198 75A60759F01 | Rubber Eject FD

A3 199 49A52922F01 | Wheel Damper

c7 200 03S40012G07 | Screw,Tapping M2X10

B6 201 04540070G33 | Washer 2.3X6X0.4

A2 202 45B60675F01 | Arm, Eject FD

A2 203 43A60764F01 | Bush,Arm Eject FD

A2 204 03S44205G34 | Screw,T-Tite M2.6X5 FD

C3 205 65T47743F01 | FL Counter

D3 206 01V61400F42 | Ass'y PCB,LED

D3 207 14B60028F01 | Rubber,Insulator

D3 208 45A55404F01 | Spacer,Side(R)

D3 209 61A55425F01 | Lens Guide

c7 210 36A63092F01 | Knob Control

—23—




A B

EXPLODED VIEW

- K-04,05 FD

CASSETTE MECHANISM

@

(2dA1 maN) wisiueyosy g4 MaIA papojdx3



vO-M

Exploded View FD Mechanism Parts List (New Type from Serial No. 1251)

Index Sy’:r(\) bol Stock No. Description Remarks
A5 1 01A61172F01 | Ass'y,Supply Pinchroller
A5 2 07A60270F01 | Bracket,Supply Pinch Adjust
B7 3 04S40075G12 | Washer,3.1X5.4X0.25
A5,B7 4 04C42091G05 | Washer,C 2.0¢
B6 5 03A43655U01 | Screw,Torque M2X5.5
A6 6 07A57431F01 | Frame, Lifter
A7 7 03S42155U04 | Screw,Set (—) M2X4
A7 8 45A57432F02 | Arm, Lifter
A6, A7 9 03S52360F16 | Screw,MCH M1.7X1.5
B6 10 15A60255F01 | Housing,Erase Head
BS 11 03S40011G30 | Screw, MCH M2X6
Ab 12 03C40014G15 | Screw, MCH M2X8
B6 13 03A43146G01 | Screw,MCH M2X6
B7 14 45A60264F01 | Arm,Take up Pinchroller
B7 15 49A60272F01 | Pinchroller
B6 16 41B60230F04 | Spring.Pull
A5,B7 17 04S40075G07 | Washer,2.1X4X0.5
A6,B7 18 04C42091G12 | Washer,C 1.2¢
A5 19 45A60265F01 | Arm,Supply Pinchroller
E6 20 04A41345P06 | Washer,STW 2.5¢
A5 21 43A60271F01 | Guide, Tape
A5 22 41B60230F05 | Spring,Pull
Ab 23 03C40014G07 | Screw, MCH M2Xx4
A5 24 49A60272F02 | Pinchroller
Ab 25 45A57432F01 | Arm,Lifter
A6 26 02A60263F01 | Nut,Azimuth
B6, Gb 27 03C40014G07 | Screw,MCH M2X4
B6 28 02A60838F01 | Nut,Stopper
B6 29 41A60193F03 | Spring,Push
A5 30 03A43655U02 | Screw, Torque
Cc4 33 47A60262F01 | Shaft,Head Azimuth
c4 35 49A60261F01 | Roller,Head Azimuth
C5 36 44A60258F01 | Gear,Head Base—B
c7 37 45A60797F01 | Arm, Eject Stopper
Cc7 38 41A60801F01 | Spring,Eject Stopper
C6,C7 39 43A60798F01 | Spacer,Screw
C6,C7 40 03544205G33 | Screw,T-Tite M2.6X8
D6 41 41A60268F01 | Spring,B.T.

Cé6 42 45A60266F01 | Arm,Back Tension

C6 43 04A41345P04 | Washer,2.6X6X0.25
B5 44 41A60193F04 | Spring,Push

B4 45 44A60257F01 | Gear,Head Base—A
D4 46 04C42091G12 | Washer,C 1.2¢

C6,C7 47 03544205G34 | Screw,T-Tite M2.6X5
B5,C5 48 43A41182P01 | Ball,Steel 2

B6 49 15A60273F01 | Housing,R/P Head

B7 50 01A61171F01 | Ass'y,Take up Pinchroller
D4 52 45A60754F01 | Arm,Push

D4 53 45A60330F01 | Arm,Rec

D5 54 41A60758F01 | Spring,Rec

D5 55 47A62007F01 | Shaft,Switch Push

D7 56 04S40075G02 | Washer,1.7X3.2X0.13
Cb 57 41B60230F02 | Spring,Pull

Cc7 58 01A60208F01 | Ass'y,Lever Play

D7 59 49A60209F01 | Roller,Play Idler

BS, C6 60 41A60193F05 | Spring,Push

—25—




Symbol

index No. Stock No. Description Remarks
C4 61 01A60897F01 | Ass'y,Head Base
E3,G4 62 41A60193F01 | Spring,Push
E3,G4 63 49A60192F01 | Pulley,Back Tension
E3.G5 64 01T62785F01 | Ass'y,Reel Supply
D4,F5 65 04S40075G03 | Washer,1.7X3.2X0.25
E4 66 49A60191F01 | Pulley,Reel Motor
E4,F3 67 04S40075G05 | Washer,2.1X4X0.13
F4 68 01T60835F01 | Ass'y,FF/REW Clutch
E5 69 07B60755F01 | Frame,Switch
C5 70 41A60222F01 | Spring,Cassette
E7 71 01C60223F01 | Ass'y,Chassis Base
D7 72 41B60230F03 | Spring.,Pull
D7 73 45A60217F01 | Arm,Pause
D7 74 41A60269F01 | Spring,Ball
C7.F3 75 03C40014G12 | Screw,MCH M2.6X4
Gl 76 01T60761F01 | Ass'y,Head Cable P
F1 77 01T60762F01 | Ass'y,Head Cable E
F1 78 01T62672F01 | Ass'y,Erase Wire
F2 79 01T60761F02 | Ass'y,Head Cable R
F3 80 01A60187F01 | Ass'y,Bracket Reel
ES 81 45A60214F01 | Arm,Brake L
E5,E6 82 75A60213F01 | Rubber,Brake
E5 83 47A60756F01 | Shaft, Switch
F5 84 44B60220F01 | Gear,Drive Cam
E6 85 03C40121T10 | Screw,MCH M2.6X5
A5 86 41A60193F05 | Spring,Push
F5 88 45A60216F01 | Arm,FF/REW Release
E5 89 41A60231F01 | Spring,F/R Release
E5 90 41B60230F01 | Spring,Pull
F6 91 45A60215F01 | Lever,Brake
E6 92 45A60212F01 | Arm,Brake R
F6 93 44A60219F01 | Worm, Drive
F6 94 47A60218F01 | Shaft, Worm Gear
F2 96 01V63300F19 | Ass'y,Panel Sensor
Cl 97 03A43852J02 | Screw,FT M2.5X5
G5 98 03C40014G31 | Screw,MCH M2.6X10
Gé 99 07A60204F01 | Bracket,Drive
Bl 103 30A61681F01 | C.W,Shield
Cl 104 84C60794F01 | Panel,Wire Ass'y
B2 105 59T61067F01 | Motor,DD
G6 106 49A60207F01 | Puliey, Drive Motor
G7 107 42A60221F01 | Belt,Drive
Ab 108 88T52095F01 | Head, Erase
B6 109 88T58769F01 | Head,R/P Combi
D4,E5 110 40T60329F01 | Switch, Leaf
G2 111 59T60190F01 | Motor,Reel
G5 112 40T60206F01 | Switch,Rotary Encorder
G5 113 59T60205F01 | Motor,Drive
F4 114 45A60195F01 | Arm,FF/REW
F4 115 44A60198F01 | Gear,FF/REW
E4 116 41A60193F01 | Spring,Push
E4 117 04A60199F01 | Washer, FF/REW

—26—




PO-M

E F

CASSETTE: MECHANISM
EXPLODED VIEW

(8dA 1 pI0) wsiueyss|y H4 MaIA papojdx3



Exploded View FR Mechanism Parts List (Old Type up to Serial No. 1250)

Index Syl\rl'r;bol Stock No. Description Remarks
B2 201 Lock, Lever
B3 202 43E00049S01 | Spacer
B3 203 41E00050S01 | Spring,Pull
B3 204 Screw,Pan M2.5X10
C3 205 01E00044S01 | Ass'y,Supply Pinchroller
B3 206 07E00047S01 | Support, Pinchrolier
B3.D5 207 04C42091G05 | Washer, E M2
B4 208 D3E00109S02 | Screw,Set (—) M2X3
B4 209 46E00026S01 | Block,Erase Head
B4 210 49E00040S01 | Reel,Supply
B4 211 03E00027S01 | Screw,M2X20
B5 212 03C40014G07 | Screw,M2X4
Ad4,C5 213 04E00062S02 | Washer
C3 214 43E00194S01 | Guide,Tape
Cc4 215 41E00046S01 | Spring,Pinchroller
C4 216 01E00020S01 | Ass'y,Connection Bracket
C4.F3 217 03E00108S01 | Screw,Pan M2.5X4
C5 218 41E00022S01 | Spring, Adjustment
C4 219 03E00023S01 | Screw
C4,C5 220 03E00109S01 | Screw,Set (—) M2X4
C5 221 46E00021S01 | Block,R/P Head
C5 222 02E00024S01 | Nut
C5 223 49E00039S01 | Reel, Take up
Cc2 224 01E00056S01 | Cable, Connector Rec 4P
D2 225 45E00052S01 | Lever,Record
D3 226 Ass’y,Chassis Rivet
D3.E4 227 04E00062S03 | Washer
D3.E4 228 49E00041S01 | Pulley
D3 229 41E00061S01 | Spring,Pull
D3.E4 230 42E00042S01 | Belt,Reel
D3 231 C4E00062S01 | Washer,Flat
D4,E2 232 03A43852J02 | Screw,Pan M2.5X5
D4 233 43E00028S01 | Ball,Steel M2
D4 234 43E00028S02 | Ball,Steel M3
D4 235 41E00029S01 | Spring,Head Base
D5 236 03540011G21 | Screw,Pan M3X4
D5 237 41E00045S801 | Spring,Pull
D5 ¢ 238 01E00043S501 | Ass'y,Pinchroller
D2 239 01E00057S01 | Cable,Connector P/B 4P
D2 240 01E00058S01 | Cable,Connector E 3P
C2 241 01E00059S01 | Cable,Connector Thermistor
D2 242 41E00033S01 | Spring, Cassette Guide
E2 243 Bracket, Leaf Switch
F2,G3 244 15E00031S01 | Case,Reel
F3 245 01E00018S01 | Ass'y,Sensor PCB
E3 246 Screw,Pan M2.5X6
E3.E4 247 04C42091G04 | Ring, E M3
E3 248 04C42091G11 | Ring, E M2.5
F2 L 249 Bracket, Motor
F3 250 03S43997P36 | Screw,Bind M2.6X3
F5 251 Guide, Bracket
G3 252 03E00110S01 | Screw,Bind M2.6X4
G4 253 Ass'y,Pad Bracket
G4 254 03E00111S01 | Screw,Pan M2X3
F4 255 44E00036S01 | Cam, Gear
E2 | 2% 25E00032S01 | Coil,Reel

—28—




vO-M

F Index Sy;::) bol Stock No. Description Remarks W
H2 257 42E00112S01 | Belt
G5 258 03E00108S03 | Screw,Pan M2.5X20
C4 259 01E00019S01 | Ass'y,Head Base Rivet
B5 260 88T58769F01 | Head,R/P Combi
B4 261 48E00121S01 | Termistor
B4 262 88T52095F01 | Head,Erase
B3 263 Screw
B4 264 Pinchroller
E3 265 40E00054S01 | Switch, Leaf
H2 267 01E00055S501 | Ass'y, Terminal PCB
H2 268 48E00114S01 | Diode,S5277B
G2 269 18E00116S01 | Semi VR 20KB
H3 270 59E00038S01 | Ass'y,DD Motor
H5 271 59E00035S01 | Ass'y,Pad Motor
G5 272 40E00037S01 | Switch, Leaf
G5 273 40E00037S01 | Switch, Leaf
G5 274 40E00037S01 | Switch, Leaf
E3 275 48E00217S01 | LED,Sensor
F3 276 40E00053S01 | Switch,Leaf
F4 277 25E00032S01 | Coil,Reel
A5, B4 278 03552360F16 | Screw,Pan M1.7X1.5
A5 279 45A57432F01 | Arm,Lifter
A5 280 03542155U01 | Screw,Set (—) M2X5
A5 281 07A57431F01 | Frame,Lifter
B5 282 45A57432F02 | Arm, Lifter

—29-



PCB

Lamp PCB

|
.J

%

-
18
W
e -
mz*
438
| o
As
‘VI
’ i
A&
H 1"
Ao
J

Remarks

. Metal Film

Rd. .

Resistor:

. Carbon, Rm. .

e,_
j o=t
k]
>
a
e
=
==
[=]
MD-
> g
= a
guw
mT
g
Y
<L
NS
8 <
5K E
° .2
ggE
Ls ©
T
BEF
-
o
=
Q
o
Q.
3]
3

—-30-



" cBeoi

Control PCB

B0 RECzS

PO-MA

= [ ! ]‘ RB025 06059 W
doamvo osoxa N = .
iceooz 2 B c = A casus[—_-_) 3
ﬁ *ﬁ §‘f 835 é RS Esoao
L. &'a 88 . RE023, )
: 5asee °H i % §i 1% W £ g*“é e || s
@msommssx ges 3 28588858 QT & Rec3d o | _,\REQ32
S rmk 3 ageis f | —repecis
s 8s Q
g__. - 1C800! 2 g 55 gm
‘n_n_ﬁzt;]) ( )j o §% 3@
St £ .
RE06S, A
RE07Z00 I ’ RE074 gg ! 1 o133 4 A %
A= — i vy N
2 0 9 0 = L o RMUT> CBE020 _ \n—-REOIO REC44 060628
e @3 8@ %g ol D042 é T % B’C%(” S EA o -
G g Sore & 8 y D:gz o*** WL in Z] IR c608 J
= lete B = W S T
S cdiis it
£ G]§ § g%%*@% I% & é% D045 - g [J?_‘ I i
L ﬁ% g = Bpg ms_ & 60 = g
2 8 oy i g Eozo DegtI o RS
ce026 vdifg -
H:I§§8 F 1 RS (ceoos “C”@ i 6D M E 4t i2
P L —— —
o oy | SR B

PANEL MECH CON

&

LED PCB

LD3704 ®. LD6704 LDG702
i oxw 3y
CHE701 ®

LD3702
n Omenoa el

Line Sensor PCB

LINE
PHASE
PCB

1000y

HaG0e

SW & VR PCB

L
(_Wb"'cli'v v

L DY

=S 5T

B4060656101 D
PANEL VR SwW.. S

Auto Erase PCB




QOutput SW PCB Head Phone & Meter PCB

" NCB'IOIO ! e

Y LA CB7009
C87005 CB7007 Q700!

‘ Pl e oo
A e OO0 : i
e,
= HOBR -« soo0 S

g palet ¥ i
i

—! gt\a_--l : '
i 1 ¢ 2 |

Ca7004 Ccs70086 cs7008 Cer002

N PCM =087 i &t
| TEST TONE SWITCHING PCR

Pitch Control PCB

- B Pulse OSC PCB

PAREL BLx3E 652
04C58292F01~0




vO-M

PCB Parts List

Master PCB Parts List Symbol | StockNo. Description

Symbol N Q256 48T51175F01 |2SC1775E

No. Stock No. t Description Q257,258 | 48T51878F01 |25C2878 A,B
(Fuse) Q259,260 | 48T51878F01 |25C2878 A.B
F101,102 } 65T42077U16 |Semko T-1A  (UP,AKAG)| |Q263 48S43525F05 |2SC1815.Y,GR
F103 65T42077U16 Semko T-1A  (UP,AKAG) | |Q264 48T41197U04 |2SA777-S
F104 65T42077U16 |Semko T-1A  (UP,AKAG)| [Q301,302 |48T47681F03 |2SC1844 EA
F104 65T57086F04 |1A-250V (J)| | Q303304 |48T51878F01 |2SC2878 A,B
" (Switch) Q305,306 |48T52123F02 |2SK117 BL
S201,202 |40T52528F01 |4P SGK 1042 [PB EQ] Q3ll 48T40081T03 |2SA733 (P)
$301 40T55386F02 |SBU 1023 [Dolby] Q312 48S43525F05 |2SC1815Y,GR
$501 40T56475F01 |SSR244S [Tape select] Q313 48T51878F01 |2SC2878 A,B
\ (Variable Resistor) Q401 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q
VR251,252 | 18B44064J06 |680K 1/2W Q405 48T57305F01 (2SD 1302S,T
VR253,254 | 18C41732G06 |10K-B Q406 48T57305F01 |2SD 1302S,T
VR501,502 | 18C41732G07 |1K-B Q451,452 |48T47681F03 |2SC1844 EA
VR505,506 | 18B44064J08 |2.2K-1/2 Q453454 | 48T51878F01 |25C2878 A,B
VR507,508 | 18B44064J02 |4.7K-1/2W Q455456 | 48T51878F01 (2SC2878 A,B
VR509,510 | 18T63123F01 |Rotary 10K-B [Bias] Q551,552 | 48T56029F01 |2SD1276-P,Q
VR511,512 | 18T63123F01 |Rotary 10K-B [Level] Q553554 | 48S43525F02 |2SC1815.Y
VR513514 | 18T63124F01 |Rotary 100K-A [EQ] Q555,556 | 48S43525F02 |2SC1815.Y
VR801,802 | 18C41732G09 47K Q557 48T56031F01 [2SD1266-P,Q
VR803,804 | 18C41732G09 47K Q558 48T56030F01 |2SB94L-P,Q
(Trans,0SC) Q559 48S43525F05 |2SC1815.Y,GR
T501 25T56004F01 |OSC Q560,561 | 48S43525F02 |2SC1815.Y
T502 25T56004F01 |0SC Q801,802 |48S43394P01 2SC1890 E.F
1503 25T56004F01 | OSC Q803 48T51878F01 |2SC2878 A,B
(Coil) Q804 48T51878F01 |2SC2878 A,B
251,252 | 24T61233F01 |Trap WITHC Q3201,3202 | 48T57305F01 |2SD 1302:S,T
1253254 | 24T51914F02 |Trap 10mH (Diode)
L301,302 | 91T44717P01 |105B D101 48T55186F01 |GP1OD  -AX
1303304 |91T44717P02 |19B D102 48T55186F01 |GP1OD  -AX
1305306 | 24T52159F01 |36mH D103 48T55186F01 |GP1OD  -AX
351,352 | 24T51914F01 |Trap 4.7mH D104 48T55186F01 |GP1OD  -AX
1353354 |24T52159F01 |36mH D105 48T55186F01 |GP1OD  -AX
L501,502 | 24T51914F01 |Trap 4.7mH D303,304 | 48T51582F01 [MA-150 -AX
L503504 | 24T51914F01 |Trap 4.7mH D451,452 | 48T51582F01 |MA.150 -AX
L505506 | 24T51914F02  Trap 10mH D453454 | 485134816 151555
(Ic) D454 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
IC301,302 | 51T52160F01 | HA12038-01 D455 485134816 151555
IC303304 |51T52160F01 |HA12038.01 D455 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX
1C402 51T51173F01 | UPC4556C D504 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX
IC501 51S43471U02 | UPC4558C D505 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX
(Transistor & FET) D506 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
Q15 48T41197U04 |2SA777-S D508 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX
Q102 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,0 D509 48T51582F01 |MA.150 -AX
Q103 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q D3101,3102 | 485134816 151555
Q104 48T56030F01 |2SB941-P,Q (Diode,Zener)
Q106 48S43525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR ZD101 48T52739F90 |HZ22 -3 -AX
Q107 48S43525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR ZD102 48T52739F74 |HZI2B2 -AX
Q108 48T56030F01 |2SB941-P,Q ZD103 48T52739F70 |HZI2A-1 -AX
Q109 48S43525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR ZD104 48T52739F90 HZ22 -3 -AX
Q110 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P,Q ZD105 48T52739F79 |HZ16 -1 -AX
Q111 48T56029F01 |2SD1276-P,Q ZD201 48T52739F74 |HZ12B2 -AX
Q251 48T47681F03 [25C1844 EA ZD301,302 | 48T52739F40 |HZ 6C1 -AX
Q252 48T47681F03 |25C1844 EA ZD401 48T52739F66 |HZI1B-3 -AX
Q253 48S47729F02 |2SK117 BL | (Diode,Bridge)
Q254 48T52123F02 |2SK117 BL BD101 48T50629F01 |WL02
Q255 48T51175F01 |2SC1775E

—33—




—34—

Sy'\rl\;bol Stock No. Description Sy’\T:)bol Stock No. Description
(Posistor) C570 23S40657F18 |(El) 22uF 25V
P32101,2102\ 48T56034F01 \471 C571 08T52448F21 |(Pp) 2200pF
(Thermistor) C580 23S40657F17 |(El) 10uF 25V
TH801,802 | 48S42931U34 |10K cso1 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
TH5001 48T57369F15 |5KOhm (FD) | [C802 08T52448F04 |(Pp) 0.00043uF
(Capacitor) C803 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
cl01 23S41198U73 |(Ely 2200uF 35V C804 08T52448F04 |(Pp) 0.00043uF
C102 23S41198U57 |(El) 470uF 25V C805 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
C105 23541198U72 |(Ely 2200uF 25V C806 08T52448F04 |(Pp) 0.00043uF
C106 23S41198U56 |(El 470uF 16V C807 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
C108 23541198U56 |(El) 470uF 16V .| C808 08T52448F04 |(Pp) 0.00043uF
C109 23S41198U72 |(El) 2200uF 25V C809 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
Cl110 23S41198U49 |(El) 330uF 25V C810 08752448F13 |(Pp) 1000pF
ci1 23S41198U57 |(El) 470uF 25V C8l11 23541059P21 |(Ta) 6.8uF 6.3V
Cl12 23S41198U72 |(El) 2200uF 25V C812 08T57851F11 |[(Tf) 0.068uF
Cl113 23T58450F01 |(EIl) 6800uF 25V C815 23S40657F21 |(El) 100uF 25V
Cli4 23541198U41 |(El)y 220uF 16V Cc817 08T52448F21 |(Pp) 2200pF
Cl15 23S41198U77 |(Ely 3300uF 25V (FD) | |C818 08T42081U01 |(Pp) 100pF
Cl16 23S41198U57 |(El) 470uF 25V C2101,2102 ( 08T55119F 34 |(Mi) 100pF
Cl17 23T42477F16 |(E) 1.0uF 50V C21032104 | 08T55119F18 |(Mi) 30pF
C120 23T43197F18 |(El) 10uF 25V C2105,2106 | 08T55119F28 |(Mi) 56pF
ci21 08T61407F01 |(Ac) 0.22uF 125V C2107,2108 | 08T55119F30 |(Mi) 68pF
C123 23S41198U72 |(El) 2200uF 25V C2109,2110 | 08T55119F32 |(Mi) 82pF
C441,442 | 23T43197F05 |((El) 4.7uF 25V C2111,2112 | 08T42081U19 |(Pp) 560pF
C443 23S40657F17 |(El) 10uF 25V C21152116 | 23T43197F25 |(El) 330uF 10V
C444 23541198U12 |(El) 10uF 50V C2117,2118 | 23T43197F07 |(El) 22uF 16V
C445 23541198U35 |(El) 100uF 25V C2119,2120 | 23S40657F08 |(El) 100uF 10V
C449 23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V C2121,2122 | 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
C451,452 | 23T42478F24 |(El) 1.0uF 50V C2127,2128 | 23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V
C453,454 | 23S40657F13 |(El) 47uF 16V C2131,2132 | 08S44505P41 |(Ce) 220pF
C455,456 | 23S40657F21 |(EN 100uF 25V C21332134 | 08T57851F09 |(Tf) 0.047uF
C457 21540655F23 |((Ce) 100pF C2135,2136 | 08T52448F37 |(Pp) 10000pF
C458 21C45322G22 |(Ce) 100pF 50V C2141 23T42477F11 |(El) 10uF 25V
C469 23540657F21 |[(El) 100uF 25V C21452146 | 23T43197F 13 |(El) 100uF 25V
C501,502 |08T52448F01 |(Pp) 0.00033uF C2148 23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V
C503,504 |08T52448F19 |(Pp) 1800pF C2201 23S40657F11 |(El) 22uF 16V
C505,506 | 08T42081U09 |(Pp) 220pF C3001,3002 | 08T57851F12 |(Tf) 0.082uF
C507,508 | 23T43197F02 |[(El) 1uF 50V C3003,3004 | 08T57851F15 |(Tf) 0.15uF
C509,510 [08T52448F33 |(Pp) 6800pF C3005,3006 | 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF
C511,512 | 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V C3007,3008 | 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF
C513514 | 08T57851F07 [(Tf) 0.033uF C3009,3010 | 08T50579F21 |(Tf) 0.47uF
C515516 |08T52448F25 |(Pp) 3300pF C3011,3012 | 23T43197F14 |(ED 220uF 10V
C517,518 |08T57851F15 |[(Tf) 0.15uF C3013,3014 | 08T52448F41 |(Pp) 15000pF
C519,520 |08S44505P41 |(Ce) 220pF C3015,3016 | 08T52448F41 |(Pp) 15000pF
C521,522 | 08S44505P45 ((Ce) 470pF C3017,3018 | 23T42478F05 |(ED 10uF 16V
C522,523 |23T43197F20 |(El) 220uF 25V C3019,3020 | 08T52448F37 |(Pp) 10000pF
C524,525 |23T42477F09 |(El) 4.7uF 25V C3021,3022 | 23T42478F09 |(ED) 4.7uF 25V
C527 23T42477F09 |(El) 4.7uF 25V C30233024 | 08T52448F43 |(Pp) 18000pF
C551,552 | 23S40657F17 |(El) 10uF 25V C3025,3026 | 23T43197F09 |(EI) 47uF 16V
C553554 | 08T52448F21 |((Pp) 2200pF C3027,3028 | 23T42478F24 |(El 1.0uF 50V
(555,556 | 08T52448F21 |((Pp) 2200pF C3029,3030 | 23T42478F24 |(E) 1.0uF 50V
C557,558 | 08T52448F34 |(Pp) 7500pF C3031,3032 | 23T42478F05 |(El) 10uF 16V
C559,560 |23S40657F31 |(El) 4.7uF 50V €3033,3034 | 08T52448F13 |(Pp) 1000pF
C561,562 |08T52448F19 |(Pp) 1800pF C3035,3036 | 08T52448F27 |(Pp) 3900pF
C563564 |08S44505P41 |(Ce) 220pF C3037,3038 | 08T52448F25 |(Pp) 3300pF
C565 08544505P61 |(Ce) 10000pF C3039,3040 | 23T42478F09 |(El) 4.7uF 25V
C566,567 |08T52448F25 |(Pp) 3300pF C3041,3042 | 08T52448F19 |(Pp) 1800pF
@68,56M8T52448F3 7 |(Pp) 10000pF C3043,3044 | 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V




PO-A

—35—

Sy’\r}:)bol Stock No. Description Sy&bO' Stock No. Description !
C3045,3046 | 23T43197F23 |(El) 470ufF 16V R308,309 | 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
C3049,3050 | 23T43197F22 |(E!) 100uF 10V R401 06544593P57 |(Rd) 470Q 1/4W
C3051,3052 | 23T43197F02 |(El) 1uF 50V R437,438 | 06S44593P77 (Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
C30533054 | 08S44505P27 |(Ce) 39pF R439 06544594P18 |(Rd) 150KQ 1/4W
€3055,30%6 | 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF R441,442 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
C3059,3060 | 23T43197F24 |(El) 22uF 25V R443444 | 06S44594P22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/4W
C3061,3062 | 23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V R445446 | 06S44594P34 |(Rd) 680KQ 1/4W
C3063,3064 | 23T43197F13 |(El) 100uF 25V R447,448 | 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
C3065,3066 | 23T42477F16 |(El) 1.0uF 50V R449,450 | 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
C3067,3068 | 23T43197F17 |(El) 4.7uF 50V R451,452 | 06S44594P22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/4W
C3101,3102 | 08T57851F12 |(Tf) 0.082uF R453,454 | 06S44594P22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/4W
C31033104 | 08T57851F15 |(Tf) 0.15uF R455,456 | 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 4700 1/4W
C3105,3106 | 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF R457,458 | 06S44593P95 |(Rd) 18KQ 1/4W
C3107,3108 | 08T57851F19 |(Tf) 0.33uF R459,460 [ 06S44593P82 |(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/4W
C3109,3110 | 08T50579F21 |(Tf) 0.47uF R461,462 | 06S44593P46 [(Rd) 1600 1/4W
C3111,3112 | 23T43197F14 |(Ely 220uF 10V R463,464 [ 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
C31133114 | 08T52448F41 |(Pp) 15000pF R485 06544594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
C31153116 [ 08T52448F41 |(Pp) 15000pF R486 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
C3117,3118 | 23T42478F 05 |(El) 10uF 16V R487 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
C31193120 | 08T52448F37 |(Pp) 10000pF R491 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
C3121,3122 | 23T42478F09 |(El) 4.7uF 25V R501,502 ' 06S44593P85 |(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W ‘
C31233124 | 08T52448F43 |(Pp) 18000pF R503,504 | 06S44594P08 |(Rd) 56KQ 1/4W |
C31253126 | 08544505P45 |(Ce) 470pF R505,506 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
C31273128 | 23T42478F24 |(El) 1.0uF 50V R507,508 | 06S44594P22 [(Rd) 220KQ 1/4W
31293130 | 23T42478F24 |(EI) 1.0uF 50V R509,510 | 06S44594P22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/4W
C31313132 | 23T42478F05 |[(El) 10uF 16V R511,512 | 06S44593P53 [(Rd) 3300 1/4W
C31333134 | 08T52448F13 |(Pp) 1000pF R513,514 | 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
31353136 | 08T52448F27 |(Pp) 3900pF R515516 {06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
31373138 | 08T52448F25 |(Pp) 3300pF R517,518 [ 06S44593P95 | (Rd) 18KQ 1/4W
31393140 | 23T42478F09 |(El) 4.7uF 25V R519,520 | 06S44594P10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/4W
C3141,3142 | 08T52448F19 |(Pp) 1800pF R523,524 | 06S44593P01 |(Rd) 2.20 1/4W
C31433144 | 23T43197F09 |(El) 47uF 16V R526 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
C31453146 | 23T43197F23 |(E!) 470uF 16V R528 06S544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
31493150 | 23T43197F22 |(E!) 100uF 10V R529 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
C31513152 | 23T43197F02 |(El) 1uF 50V R530 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
C31533154 | 08S44505P27 |(Ce) 39pF R531 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
C31553156 | 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF R533 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
C31573158 | 08S44505P45 |(Ce) 470pF R551,552 | 06S44593P73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W
C3201 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R553,554 | 06S44593P59 |(Rd) 560Q 1/4W
C3203 23T42477F09 |(El) 4.7uF 25V R557,558 [ 06S44593P59 |[(Rd) 5600 1/4W
(Resistor) R559,560 [ 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R101 06S44593P88 |(Rd) 9.1KQ 1/4W R561,562 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R102 06544593P63 |(Rd) 8200 1/4W R563,564 | 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R105 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 470Q 1/4W R565566 | 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KN 1/4W
R107,108 | 06S44593P57 | (Rd) 470Q 1/4W R567,568 | 06S44593P25 [(Rd) 220 1/4W
R110 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R569,570 | 06S44593P25 [(Rd) 220 1/4W
RI111 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R571,572 | 06S44593P41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W
R112 065S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R573 065S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R113 06544593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R574 06544593P63 [(Rd) 8200 1/4W
R114 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R575 06544594P05 |(Rd) 43KQ 1/4W
R115 06544593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R576 06S44593P51 [(Rd) 270Q 1/4W
R116 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R577 06S5S44594P02 [(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R117 06544593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R578 06T55179F51 |(Rm) 270Q 2W
R118 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R579,580 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R119 06544593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R581,582 | 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
R120 06544593P79 |(Rd) 3.9KQ 1/4W R583,584 | 06S44593P21 |(Rd) 15Q 1/4W
R151 06S5S44593P99 |(Rd) 27KQ 1/4W R585 06C43205J01 [(Rm) 0.50 1/2w
R153 06544593P88 |(Rd) 9.1KQ 1/4W R586 06S44593P92 [(Rd) 13KQ 1/4W 1



Sy&r(\)bol Stock No. Description Syﬁ:)bOl Stock No. Description
R587 06T55179F49 |(Rm) 220Q 2W R3015,3016 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R801,802 | 06S44593P99 |(Rd) 27KQ 1/4W R3017,3018 | 06S44594P38 |(Rd) 1MQ 1/4W
R803 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W R3019,3020 | 06S44594P12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/4W
R804 06S44594P01 [(Rd) 30KQ 1/4W R3021,3022 | 06S44594P10 |[(Rd) 68KQ 1/4W
R805 06544594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W R3023,3024 | 06S44593P89 |[(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R806 06544594P01 |(Rd) 30KQ 1/4W R3025,3026 | 06S44593P87 |((Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
R807 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W R3027,3028 | 06S44593P50 |(Rd) 2400 1/4W
R808 06544594P01 |(Rd) 30KQ 1/4W R3029,3030 | 06S44593P81 |((Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R809,810 | 06S44594P22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/4W R3031,3032 | 06S44594P08 |[(Rd) 56KQ 1/4W
R811,812 |06S44593P85 |(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W R3033,3034 | 06S44593P49 |(Rd) 2200 1/4W
R813,814 | 06544593P51 |(Rd) 2700 1/4W R3035,3036 | 06S44593P84 |(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/4W
R815816 |06S44593P65 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W R3037,3038 | 06S44594P12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/4W
R817,818 | 06S44594P27 |(Rd) 360KQ 1/4W R3039,3040 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
R821,822 | 06S44594P10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/4W R3041,3042 | 06S44593P77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
R823,824 | 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R3043,3044 | 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
R827,828 | 06S44594P10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/4W R3045,3046 | 06S40106T14 |(Rd) 100KQ
R835 06544593P71 |(Rd) 1.8KQ 1/4W R3047,3048 | 06S44593P49 |(Rd) 2200 1/4W
R837,838 | 06S44594P10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/4W R3049,3050 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R839,840 | 06S44593P99 |(Rd) 27KQ 1/4W R3051,3052 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R841,842 1 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R3061,3062 | 06S44593P89 |[(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R843,844 | 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R3063,3064 | 06S44593P83 [(Rd) 5.6KQ 1/4W
R2101,2102 | 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W R3065,3066 | 06544593P41 |(Rd) 100Q 1/4W
R2103,2104 | 06S44593P01 |(Rd) 2.2Q 1/4W R3067,3068 | 065S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2105,2106 | 06S44593P59 |(Rd) 5600 1/4W R3069,3070 | 06S44593P68 |(Rd) 1.3KQ 1/4W
R2107,2108 | 06S40106T32 |(Rd) 560KQ R3071,3072 | 06S544594P22 |(Rd) 220K 1/4W
R2111,2112 | 06S40106T18 |(Rd) 150KQ R3073,3074 | 06S44594P30 |(Rd) 470K 1/4W
R21132114 | 06S44593P44 |(Rd) 130Q 1/4W R3075,3076 | 06S44593P74 |(Rd) 2.4KQ 1/4W
R21152116 | 06S44594P11 |(Rd) 75KQ 1/4W R3077,3078 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2117,2118 | 06S40106T31 |(Rd) 510KQ R3079,3080 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R2119,2120 | 06S44593P96 |(Rd) 20KQ 1/4W R3083,3084 | 065S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2121,2122 | 06S44593P86 |(Rd) 7.5KQ 1/4W R3085,3086 | 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R21232124 | 06S40106T14 |(Rd) 100KQ R3087,3088 | 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 4700 1/4W
R21252126 | 06S44593P95 |(Rd) 18KQ 1/4W R3090,3091 | 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R2127,2128 | 06S44593P91 |(Rd) 12K 1/4W R3092 065S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2129,2130 | 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R3093 065S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R2133,2134 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W R3094 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2137,2138 | 06S44593P67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W R3095 065S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
R2139,2140 | 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R3096 065S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2141,2142 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W R3097 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2143,2144 | 06S44593P69 [(Rd) 1.5KQ 1/4W R3101,3102 | 06S40106T08 |(Rd) 56KQ
R21452146 | 06S44594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W R3103,3104 | 06S44593P93 |(Rd) 15KQ 1/4W
R2149,2150 | 06S44593P53 |(Rd) 3300 1/4W R3105,3106 | 06S44593P41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W
R2160 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R3107,3108 | 06S44593P82 |(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/4W
R2161,2162 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R3109,3110 | 06S44593P47 |(Rd) 180Q 1/4W
R2163 06544593P77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W R3111,3112 | 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
R2164 06544593P83 |(Rd) 5.6KQ 1/4W R31133114 | 06S44593P84 [(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/4W
R2167,2168 | 06S44594P14 |((Rd) 100KQ 1/4W R3117,3118 | 06S44594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
R2171 065S44593P81 |[(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R3119,3120 | 06S44594P12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/4W
R2173,2174 | 06S41801P32 ((Rd) 1.0KQ 1/4W R3121,3122 | 06S44594P10 |(Rd) 68KQ 1/4W
R2203,2204 | 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W R31233124 | 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R2501,2502 | 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 4700 1/4W R31253126 | 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
R3001,3002 [ 06S40106T08 |(Rd) 56KQ R3127,3128 | 06S44593P50 |(Rd) 2400 1/4W
R3003,3004 | 06S44593P93 [(Rd) 15KQ 1/4W R3129,3130 | 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R3005,3006 | 06S44593P41 |(Rd) 100Q 1/4W R3131,3132 | 06S44594P08 |(Rd) 56KQ 1/4W
R3007,3008 | 06S44593P82 |(Rd) 5.1KQ 1/4W R3133,3134 | 06S44593P49 |(Rd) 2200 1/4W
R3009,3010 | 06S44593P47 |(Rd) 1800 1/4W R31353136 | 06S44593P84 |(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/4W
R3011,3012 | 06S44594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W R3137,3138 | 06S44594P12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/4W
R3013,3014 | 06S44593P84 |(Rd) 6.2KQ 1/4W R3139,3140 | 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W

—36—




VOM

Syr\r;:)bol Stock No. Description Sy':;bol Stock No. Description
R31413142 | 06544593P77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W D6009 48T44813F01 |MAIG5TA -AX
R3145,3146 | 06S40106T14 |(Rd) 100KQ D6010 48T44813F01 MAL65TA -AX
R31473148 | 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W D6011 48T44813F01 MAI65TA -AX
R31613162 | 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W D6012 48T44813F01 |MALESTA -AX
R3168 06S40106T14 |(Rd) 100KQ D6013 48T44813F01 |MALESTA -AX
R3201,3202 | 06S41801P40 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W D6014 48T44813F01 |MAIESTA -AX
R3203 06S44593P67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W D6015 48T58583F01 |SS176TPAZ-AX  (UP,AK,AG)
R3204 06S44594P22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/4W D6016 48T44813F01 |MAI65TA -AX
; D6017 48T44813F01 |MAL65TA -AX
Lamp PCB Parts List D6018 48T44813F01 |MALGSTA -AX
Symbol i D6019 48T44813F01 |MALESTA -AX
’No. Stock No. Description D6020 48T43982F01 |0A95
(Lamp) D6021 48T44813F01 |MAI65TA -AX
PL1001 | 65T56033F02 |8V/200MA D6022 48T44813F01 |MAIS5TA -AX
PL1002 | 65T56033F02 |8V/200MA D6023 48T44813F01 |MAL65TA -AX
PL1003 | 65T56033F02 |8V/200MA D6024 48T44813F01 |MAI65TA -AX
PL1004 | 65T56033F02 |8V/200MA D6026 48T44813F01 |MAL6STA -AX
. D6027 48T44813F01 |MAL65TA -AX
Control PCB Parts List D6028 48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX
Symbol i D6029 48T44813F01 |MAI65TA -AX
No. Stock No. Description D6030 | 48T44813F01 |MAI6STA -AX
(ic) D6031 48T44813F01 |MAL65TA -AX
IC6001 | 51T51994F01 |HD38805A03 D6032 48T44813F01 |MAIG5TA -AX
IC6002 | 51T51782F01 |MC14028BCP D6033 48T44813F01 |MAI65TA -AX
IC6003 |51T52158F01 |TD62504 D6034 48T44813F01 |MAI65TA -AX
IC6004 |51T52158F01  TD62504 D6035 48T44813F01 MAL65TA -AX
IC6005 | 51T52154F01 | NJM290IN D6036 48T44813F01 MAI65TA -AX
IC6006 | 51T51781F01 |MC14049UB D6037 48T44813F01 |MAI6STA -AX
IC6007 | 51T52158F01 NTD62504 D6038 48T44813F01 |MAI65TA -AX
(Filter) 1 | D6039 48T44813F01 |MALE5TA -AX
CF6001 [91T52156F01 |400P D6040 48T44813F01 |MALI6STA -AX
(Transistor) D6041 48T44813F01 |MAI6STA -AX
Q6001 48T51118F01 |2SA1015-Y D6042 48T44813F01 |MAI65TA -AX
Q6002 48T51118F01 |2SA1015Y D6043 48T44813F01 MAI65TA -AX
Q6003 48T51089F01 |2SA937 Q,R D6044 48T44813F01 MAL65TA -AX
Q6004 48543525F05 |2SC1815.Y,GR D6048 48T44813F01 |MAIL6STA -AX
Q6005 48T42620F03 |2SD880-GR D6049 48T44813F01 |MAL6STA -AX
Q6006 48T56031F01 |2SD1266-P.0 D6050 48540477001 |1N4003
Q6007 48T56032F01 |2SB977A (Diode, Zener)
Q6008 48T56032F01 |2SBOT7A ZD6001 | 48T40150U54 |HZI1A3
Q6009 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P ZD6002 | 48T40150U86 |HZ242
Q6010 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P ZD6003 | 48T40150U69 |HZI2C3
Q6011 48543525F05 |2SC1815-Y,GR ZD6004 | 48T40059U13 |HZ7B-IL (FD)
Q6012 48543525F05 |2SCI815-Y,GR ZD6004 | 48T40059U26 |HZ9C-2L (FR)
06013 48T56032F01 |2SB977A ZD6005 | 48T40150U22 |HZ5B-1 (FD)
Q6014 48T56032F01 |2SBI77A ZD6005 | 48T40150U28 |HZ6A-1 (FR)
Q6015 48T41365F01 (25D893 P ZD6006 | 48T40059U31 |HZIIBIL (FD)
Q6016 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P ZD6006 | 48T40150U49 |HZ9B-1 (FR)
Q6017 48T56031F01 | 2SD1266-P,Q ZD6007 | 48T40150U08 |HZ3C-2 (FR)
Q6018 48T41365F01 |2SD893 P ZD6007 | 48T40150U14 |HZ4B-2 (FD)
06019 48T41197U03  2SA777R ZD6008 | 48T40150U25 |HZ5C-1
Q6020 48T41197U03  2SA777-R ZD6009 | 48T40150U56 |HZ11B-2
Q6021 48T41197U03  2SA777-R (Capacitor)
Q6023 48T42620F03 |2SD88O-GR C6001 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
(Diode) C6002 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6004 48T44813F01 |MALGSTA -AX 6003 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6005 48T44813F01 |MALESTA -AX C6004 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
D6008 48T44813F01 |MALESTA -AX C6005 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF

—37—




SyIG:)bOI Stock No. Description Sy,\T;bOI Stock No. Description
C6006 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF R6031 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6007 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF R6032 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6008 08T55260F45 |(Ce) 470pF R6033 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6009 08T55260F38 |(Ce) 120pF R6034 06S55066F06 |[(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
6010 23S40657F10 |(ED) 10uF 16V R6035 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6011 08T55260F58 |(Ce) 4700pF R6036 06S55065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6012 08T55260F58 |[(Ce) 4700pF R6037 06555066F06 [(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6013 08T55260F58 |(Ce) 4700pF R6038 06555065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6014 23S40657F17 |((EI 10uF 25V R6039 06S55066F06 [(Rd) 47K 1/6W
C6015 23S40657F17 ([(EI) 10uF 25V R6040 06S55066F14 ((Rd) 100K 1/6W
C6016 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6041 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
C6017 235S40657F10 |((EI) 10uF 16V R6042 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6018 23S40657F10 |[(ED 10uF 16V R6043 065S55066F06 [(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6019 23540657F10 |((EI) 10uF 16V R6044 06S55065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6020 23540657F10 [(El) 10uF 16V R6045 06S55065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6021 23S40657F10 [(EI) 10uF 16V R6046 06S55066F06 |[(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
C6022 23S40657F14 |((El) 100uF 16V R6047 06S55065F65 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
C6023 23S40657F10 |(El 10uF 16V R6048 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
C6024 08T55260F61 |((Ce) 10000pF R6049 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
C6025 23S40657F10 |[(ED 10uF 16V R6050 06555065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
C6026 08T57851F19 |[(Tf) 0.33uF R6051 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6027 08T57851F19 |[(Tf) 0.33uF R6052 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6028 23S41059P19 ((Ta) 4.7uF 25V R6053 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W
6029 23S40657F15 |(El) 3.3uF 25V R6054 06D44744G32 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/2W
C6030 23T40475U27 |(El) 47uF 25V R6055 06S55065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
6031 23S40657F17 |(EI) 10uF 25V R6056 06555065F89 |[(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6032 23S40657F07 |(EI) 47uF 10V R6057 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6033 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6058 065S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6034 23S40657F09 |(EI) 220uF 10V R6059 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6035 08T55260F45 |(Ce) 470pF R6060 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
C6036 23S40657F10 |(EI) 10uF 16V R6061 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
C6037 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V R6062 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
C6038 23S41059P34 |(Ta) 47uF 6.3V R6063 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
C6039 |23T42477F09 |(EI) 4.7uF 25V R6064 06S55065F73 [(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
(Resistor) R6065 06S55065F73 [(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6001 51T52333F01 |(Allay) 47KX8 R6066 06S555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6002 51T52333F02 |(Allay) 10KX4 (FR) | | R6067 06D44744G32 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/2W
R6002 51T52333F07 |(Allay) 100KX4 (FD) | | R6068 06S555065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6003 06S55065F65 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6069 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6004 06555065F65 |(Rd) 1IKQ 1/6W R6070 065S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6005 06S55065F65 |(Rd) IKQ 1/6W R6071 06S555065F73 [(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6006 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6072 06S55065F73 [(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6007 06S55065F65 [(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6073 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6008 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1IKQ 1/6W R6074 06S55065F73 [(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6009 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6075 06555065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6010 06555066F38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/6W R6076 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6011 06555065F57 |(Rd) 4700 1/6W R6077 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6012 06555065F57 |(Rd) 4700 1/6W R6078 065S55065F85 |(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/6W
R6015 06555065F59 |(Rd) 5600 1/6W R6079 06S55066F02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/6W
R6017 06S55065F57 |(Rd) 4700 1/6W R6080 06S55066F14 |(Rd) 100K 1/6W
R6018 06T51015F19 [(Rd) 820 1/2wW R6081 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6024 06S55065F89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6082 06555066F14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W
R6025 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6083 065S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W
R6026 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W R6084 06S555066F22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/6W
R6027 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6086 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6028 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6087 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
R6029 06555065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W R6088 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
R6030 06S55066F06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/6W R6089 06S55066F38 |(Rd) 1IMQ 1/6W

-38—




PO-M

SYbol Stock No. Description Auto Erase PCB Parts List
R6090 06555066F L4 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/6W Symbol Stock N Deserion
R6091 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W No. ock o escription
R6092 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W (Relay)
R6093 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W RYS001 [80T52119F01 |BR221DO0I2
R6094 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W (Variable Resistor)
R6095 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W VR9001,9002 18T43733P15 | 10K-1/2W
R6096 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W (ic)
R6097 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W IC9001 | 51S43471U02 | UPC4558C
R6098 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W 1C9002 51T51173F01 |UPCA4556C
R6099 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W (Transistor & FET)
R6100 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W Q9001 48T58777F02 |25J44 - M
R6104 06S55065F73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/6W Q9002 48S43525F03 |2SC1815-GR
Q9003 48S543525F03 |2SC1815GR
SW & VR PCB Q9004 48543525F03 |2SC1815GR
Sy’\rl'nbol Stock No. Description Q9005 48543525F03 |2SC1815GR
0. (Diode)
(Switch) DI001,9002 | 48T51582F01 [MA150 -AX
54901 40T52408F01 |SUTLI0 [Peak TV] D9003,9004 | 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
$6901 40T52408F01 |SUT110 [A.Play] D9005,9006 | 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
S6902 40T52408F01 |SUTLIO [A.Rew] D9007 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
$6903 40T51411F02 |(BLK)-4 [W/CTR] D9008 48T55186F01 |GP1OD  -AX
$6904 40T51411F02 |(BLK)-4 [CLR] (Diode, Zenner)
S6905 40T51411F02 [(BLK)}4 [EXC] ZD001 | 48T52739F19 |HZ 4B1 -AX
S6906 40T51411F02 |(BLK)-4 [CALL] (Capacitor)
S6907 40T51411F02 |(BLK)-4 [WRT] C9001,9002 | 08T52448F31 |(Pp) 5600pF
$6908 40T52408F01 |SUT110 [MPX] 9003 08544505P13 |(Ce) 10pF
S6909 40T52408F01 |SUTL10 [Monitor] 9004 23T58711F31 |(El) 2.2uF 50V
(Variable Resistor) 9005 23T58711F31 ([(EI) 2.2uF 50V
VR2903,2904] 18 T60112F02 |Slide 3013G 50K-B [Rec) C9006 23T42477F06 |(El) 10uF 16V
VR2905 | 18T58774F02 |Slide 6023G 50K-BX2 [M] €9007 23T58711F11 |(EN) 10uF 16V
VR4901 | 18T60490F01 |Slide 10KB [Output] €9008 23S40657F52 |(El) 220uF 16V
(Diode & LED) €9009 23S40657F10 [(El) 10uF 16V
D6901 48T51582F01 |MA150 -AX 9010 23S40657F11 [(El) 22uF 16V
LD6%1 | 48T58301F01 |GRN TLUG 153 C9011,9012 | 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V
LD6%2 | 48T58301F01 |GRN TLUG 153 C9013,9014 | 23S40657F10 |(E) 10uF 16V
LD6%3 | 48T61075F01 |YEL TLO 153 C9015 23S40657F08 |(El) 100uF 10V
(Resistor) C9016 123S40657F06 |(El) 33uF 10V
R25012502 | 06S44593P98 | (Rd) 24KQ 1/4W (Resistor)
R69016902 | 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 4700 1/4W R9001 06S44594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
R6903 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R9002 06S44593P99 |(Rd) 27KQ 1/4W
R6904 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 4700 1/4W R9003 06S44594P05 |(Rd) 43KQ 1/4W
R6905 06S44593P49 |(Rd) 2200 1/4W R9004 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
. R9005 06S44593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
LED PCB Parts List R9006 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
Symbol . R9007 06S44593P89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
"No. StockNo. Description R9008 | 06S44594P30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/4W
(LED) R9009 06544594P08 [(Rd) 56KQ 1/4W
LD3701,3702) 48T52609F01 | ORANGE TLO 163 [Source] | |R9010 06S44593P67 [(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W
LD6701,6702 48T52609F01 | ORANGE TLO 163 [Tape] R9011 06S44594P20 [(Rd) 180KQ 1/4W
LD6703,6704 48T52609F 01 |ORANGE TLO 163 R9012 06S44593P97 [(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
. . R9013 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
Line Sensor PCB Parts List R9014 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
Symbol . R9015 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
"No. StockNo. Description R9016 06S44594P26 |(Rd) 330KQ 1/4W
(Resistor) R9017,9018 | 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 470Q 1/4W
R190] 06S44594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W R9019 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R9020 06S44594P11 |(Rd) 75KQ 1/4W
R9021 06544594P16 | (Rd) 120KQ 1/4W

—-39—




Sy|\rl1;bol Stock No. Description Sy’\rl'r;bol Stock No. Description
R9022 06544593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W C4557,4558 | 23S40657F 11 |(El) 22uF 16V
R9023 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W C4559,4560 | 23C44780P08 |(El) 220uF 16V
R9024 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W C4561,4562 | 23S40657F04 | (El) 220uF 6.3V
R9025 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W 4563 08T55260F61 |(Ce) 10000pF
R9026 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W 4564 23S40657F21 |(El) 100uF 25V
R9027 065S44593P75 |(Rd) 2.7KQ 1/4W 4565 23S40657F28 |(El) 1.0uF 50V
R9028 06544593P41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W 4566 23S40657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V

) 4567 23T42477F10 |(El) 6.8uF 25V
Output SW PCB Parts List C4569,4570 | 23S40657F28 | (EI) 1.0uF 50V

Symbol L (Resistor)

No. Stock No. Description R4501,4502 | 06S55066F 13 |(Rd) 91KQ 1/6W
(Relay) R4503,4504 | 06S55065F97 | (Rd) 22KQ 1/6W
RY7001 | 80T52119F01 |BR221D012 [Test OSC] R4505,4506 | 06S55065F89 | (Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
(Switch) R4507,4508 | 06S55065F30 |(Rd) 360 1/6W
S7001  [40T60658F01 |SSR R4509,4510 | 06S55065F30 |(Rd) 36Q 1/6W
(Transistor) R4511,4512 | 06S55065F30 |(Rd) 36Q 1/6W
Q7001  |48S43525F03 |2SCI8I5GR R4514 06S55065F65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W
(Diode) R4551,4552 | 06S55065F 17 |(Rd) 100 1/6W
D7001  [48T55186F01 [GPIOD  -AX R4553,4554 | 06S55065F83 |(Rd) 5.6KQ 1/6W
(Capacitor) RA4555,4556 | 06S55066F 18 | (Rd) 150KQ 1/6W
C7001 | 08544505P49 | (Ce) 1000pF R4557,4558 | 06S55066F 38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/6W
(Resistor) R4550,4560 | 06S55066F38 |(Rd) 1IMQ 1/6W
R7001 06S44593P91 |(Rd) 12KQ 1/4W R4561,4562 | 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W
R7002 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W | |R45634564 | 06555065F79 |(Rd) 3.9K0 1/6W

) R4565,4566 | 06S55065F 61 |(Rd) 6800 1/6W
Head Phone & Meter PCB Parts List R4567,4568 | 06S55065F 65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/6W

Syrmbol i R4569,4570 | 06S55065F53 |(Rd) 3300 1/6W

No. Stock No. Description R45734574 | 06S55065F49 |(Rd) 2200 1/6W
(Variable Resistor) R4575,4576 | 06S55065F49 |(Rd) 2200 1/6W
VRA5514552 18 T43733P10 |1.0K-1/2W R4578 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W
VRA553,4554 18T43733P13 |3.3K-1/2W R4579 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W
VRA555,4556 18T43733P01 | 4.7K-1/2 R4580 06S55065F81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/6W
) R4581,4582 | 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W
IC4501,4502 | 51T57856F01 | POWER NJM386S R4583 06S55065F65 |(Rd) IKQ 1/6W
1C4551 51T47740F01 |TA7332P R4584 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
IC4552 | 51S43471U02 | UPCA558C R4585 06S55065F97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/6W
IC4553  151T40941U01 | MC14066 BCP R4586 06S55066F22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/6W
(Transistor) R4587 06S55065F89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
Q4501,4502 [48T51878F01 |25C2878 A.B R4589,4590 | 06S55066F22 | (Rd) 220KQ 1/6W
Q45534554 |48T51878F01 |2SC2878 A,B R4591,4592 | 06S55066F22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/6W
Q45554556 | 48T51878F01 |25C2878 A,B R4593,4504 | 06S55065F89 | (Rd) 10KQ 1/6W
QU7 I%e ABSEIDIOTOD ISCIBIT.GR Pitch Control PCB Parts List
D4551,4552 |48T43982F01 |0A9S Symbol Stock No Description
D4553,4554 |48T43982F01 |0A9S No. :

D4557.4558 |48T44813F01 |MAIGSTA -AX (Variable Resistor)
D4559 48T44813F01 |MAI65TA -AX VR6501 | 18T52411F02 |Ki6l 20KB

(Diode, Zener) (ic)

ZD4551 |48T40150U65 |HZI2B-2 IC6501 | 51543471U02 |UPC4558C

(Posistor) (Transistor & FET)

PS4551,4552 48 T56034F01 471 Q6301 48T51878F01 |2SC2878 A.B

(Capacitor) Q6501 48T52122F01  2SK301R
45014502 |23T43197F06 |(El) 10uF 16V Q6502 48T52122F01  2SK301R
£4505,4506 |23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V (Diode)

C4507  |23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V D6301 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
C4551,4552 23S40657F 17 |(El) 10uF 25V D6302 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
C4553,4554 [23S41059P09 |(Ta) 1.5uF 25V D6501 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
C4555,4556 | 23S41059P22 | (Ta) 6.8uF 16V D6502 48T51582F01 MA150 -AX

—40—




vO-M

Sy,\r‘\:)tfol Stock No. Description REC EQ PCB Parts List
(Capacitor) Symbol .
C6301 23540657F51 |(El) 330uF 10V No. StockNo. Description
C6501 23S40657F13 |(El) 47uF 16V (Variable Resistor)

C6502 23S40657F13 | (El) 47uF 16V VR5501,5502 18T45040F 14 10.3W-15K

(Resistor) VRS503,5504| 18T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R630] 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W VRS507,5508| 18T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R6302 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W VRS509,5510| 18 T45040F 11 |0.3W-4.7K
R6303 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W VRS511,5512) 18 T45040F 11 |0.3W-4.7K
R6304 | 06S44593P73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W VRS515,5516) 18 T45040F 11 |0.3wW-4.7K
R6501 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W VRS517,5518) 18T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R6502 065S44593P73 | (Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W VRS519,5520 18 T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R6503 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W VRS523,5524 18 T45040F 14 |0.3W-15K
R6504 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W (ic)

R6505 06544594P12 |(Rd) 82KQ 1/4W IC5501,5502 ] 51T52118F01 | UPC4559C

. (Transistor & FET)

Key Board SW PCB Parts List Q5501,5502 | 48547729F02 |2SK117 BL
Symbol " Q5503,5504 | 48547729F02 |2SK117 BL
No. Stock No. Description Q55075508 | 48547729F02 |2SK117 BL

(Switch) Q5509,5510 | 48547729F02 |2SK117 BL
S6801 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)4 [Stop] Q5511,5512 | 48547729F02 |28K117 BL
6802 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [FF] Q55155516 | 48547729F02 |2SK117 BL
6803 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)4 [Rew] Q5517,5518 | 48T51878F01 |2SC2878 A.B
6804 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)4 [Play] Q5519,5520 | 48 T51878F01 |2SC2878 A.B
6805 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)4 [Pausel (Diode)

S6806 40T58028F02 |(GRAY)-4 [Rec] DS501,5502 | 48T51582F01 |MAI50 -AX

S6807 40T58028F02 | (GRAY)-4 [Rec-M] D55035504 | 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX

(LED) D5507,5508 | 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
'LD6%1 | 48T51833F03 | GRN BG 4524K [Pause] D5509,5510 | 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
LD6%2 | 48T51833F03 |GRN BG 4524K [Play] DS511,5512 | 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX
LD6%5 | 48T51833F02 |RED PR 4524K [Rec] D5515,5516 | 48T51582F01 |MA-150 -AX

i . D5517,5518 | 485134816  |1S1555
Timer SW PCB Parts List D55195520 | 485134816 | 151555

Symbol - (Capacitor)

o, Stock No. Description C5501,5502 | 23T43197F24 |(El) 22uF 25V

(Switch) C5503,5504 | 08S44505P35 |(Ce) 82pF
Evssol | 40T55489F01 |SSA | |€5505,5506 | 08T52448F01 |(Pp) 0.00033uF

. C5507,5508 | 08T52448F49 |(Pp) 33000pF

Eulse 0SC PCB Parts List C5509,5510 | 08T50579F 25 |(Tf) 1.0uF
Symbol I C5511,5512 | 08T52448F45 |(Pp) 22000pF
"o, StockNo. Description C55135514 | 23S40657F17 |(El) 10uF 25V

(c) " | |co515,5516 | 23T43197F02 |(El) 1uF 50V
IC6351 | 51751781F01 |MCL4049UB | |cs517,5518 | 08544505P17 |(Ce) 15pF
(Diode) C5519,5520 | 08 T52448F41 |(Pp) 15000pF
D635 | 48T43189F01 |1S155 C5521,5522 | 08T52448F40 |(Pp) 13000pF
D635 | 48T43189F01 |1SI565 C55255526 | 08T52448F 15 |(Pp) 1200pF
D635 | 48T43189F01 |1SI555 C5529,5530 | 23S40657F52 |(El) 220uF 16V
(Capacitor) C5531,5532 | 23S40657F17 [(El) 10uF 25V
C6351 23T42477F16 |(E)) 1.0uF 50V T |C5535,5536 | 08S44505P17 |(Ce) 15pF
C635 | 23540657F10 |(El) 10uF 16V C5537,5538 | 08T52448F13 |(Pp) 1000pF
C6353 | 08540656F21 | (My) 47000pF C5539,5540 | 08T52448F13 |(Pp) 1000pF
C6354 | 23540657F10 |(EI) 10uF 26V C55435544 | 08T52448F11 |(Pp) 0.00082uF
(Resistor) C5545,5546 | 23T43197F11 |(El) 220uF 16V
R6351 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W C5547,5548 | 23S40657F52 |(El) 220uF 16V
R635) | 06S44594P20 |(Rd) 180KQ 1/4W C5549,5550 | 23T43197F13 |(El) 100uF 25V
R635) | 06S44594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W C5551,5552 | 08S44505P61 | (Ce) 10000pF
R635 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W C5554 08S44505P61 | (Ce) 10000pF
R6355 | 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W (Resistor)

|R55015502 | 06544593P95 [(Rd) 18KQ 1/4W




Symbol
No.

Stock No.

Description

R5504

R5505,5506
R5507,5508
R5509,5510
R5511,5512
R5513,5514
R5515,5516
R5517,5518
R5519,5520
R5521,5522
R5523,5524
R5527,5528
R5529,5530
R5531,5532
R5535,5536
R5537,5538
R5539,5540
R5543,5544
R5545,5546
R5547,5548
R5551,5552
R5555,5556
R5557,5558
R5563,5564
R5565,5566
R5569,5570
R5571,5572
R5573,5574
R5577,5578
R5579,5580
R5581,5582
R5585,5586
R5587,5588
R5589

R5591,5592

06544593P95
06S44594P10
06S44593P99
06S44593P85
06S44594P02
06S44593P53
06S44594P16
06S40106T22
06S40106T22
065S44593P65
06S44593P65
06S44593P65
06S44593P77
06S44593P77
06544593P77
06S44593P65
06544593P65
06S44593P73
06S44593P89
06544593P85
06S44593P89
06S44593P53
06S44594P16
06S44593P97
06544593P97
065S44593P97
06544593P53
06S44593P53
06544593P53
06544593P49
06S44593P63
06541801P52
06S41801P52
06540106T22
06S544594P26

(Rd) 18KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 68KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 27KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 330Q 1/4W
(Rd) 120KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 220KQ

(Rd) 220KQ

(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 330Q 1/4W
(Rd) 120KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 330Q 1/4W
(Rd) 3300 1/4W
(Rd) 330Q 1/4W
(Rd) 2209 1/4W
(Rd) 8209 1/4W
(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
(Rd) 220KQ

(Rd) 330KQ 1/4W




22-1U0ISU0D B
Kisnoosy g xun_.d@

12 - IUDISU0] awi o)
GEIPAML®

integroted Circuit
HA12038

Doiby 8-C-Type

6]IN 2
[5]IN2

o

[

(7) 8 our

|

(6)B-IN

|

|
——@mm

N
-
2
o
Tk &[]

g sorssey o
jonuo) duop =

TTTIETTTTTTTN

’

IC Handling Guide

NJM2043D-D
NJM2041D-D

e/

!
1
,
1-1018153y 1
1044u07)
LLLITEYS
uoNDINIES LUY @

,
1 g
> ms m\m@‘ uoy) 2015 dL

A ourd\f
|
a-in (2)
|
a+IN(3)
|
|
|
\
©
H
ouT 1[I}
[2]
IN T [3]

5

Voltoge
AC GND

INPUT Amp

K
3
b
s
~
3

HA12038-01
1PCA4558C
1PC4556C

K-04

—43—




NJM386S

- D~~~ @~ O~ O —D-—O-— O~

Gain  —~Input +Input NC GND Vout Vs Bypass Gain

TA7332P

Rectif:er] B ower Hold !
INPUT 1 @—{ Circuit | % g%’!‘sbr _{DC Amp }—_(DOUTPUT 1
| X
GND d}
|
|
]
Rectifier | ower Hold
INPUT 2 © {carcun ] % B3RS e Amp———® OUTPUT 2

]
1
|
|

MC14028BCP

;
d
i

| i
1 03
3-8 ' B 7»_1 )°—°l>—° —On getal
-Bit 1 ecoded
Binary I3¢— 04 Outputs | Decimal
inputs "D_4>_° | Decoded
8421 ! Outpu s

Inputs |

»




vO-M

HD38805A03

Code Description
AMR ASSIST MOTOR REVERSE
RMF REEL MOTOR FORWARD
ROM RMR REEL MOTOR REVERSE
2048 X 108it RMV, REEL MOTOR VOLTAGE
(Program Memory) EBRK | ELECTROMAGNETIC BRAKE
128 X 108it PAMO | PLAY AMP MUTE OUT
(Pattren Memory) 10 RAMO__ | RECORD AMP MUTE OUT
RAMLO | RECORD AMP MUTE LED OUT
ﬂ Instruction ATSO | AUTO TEST STOP OUT
Decoder 7 I 10 | EXCLO | EXECUTION LED OUT
[ PC (11 Bit) | | o 11 | WCTRO | WATCH COUNTER OUT
ERY 12 | RECO__ | REC OUT
ﬂ L 13| PALS | PULSE IN
§ 1a | VDISP__| GND
15 | RESET
Stack Register 16 | VBB GND
@x11Bin | 17 | vOO
| 18 | OSC1
| 19 | 0sC2
ISL r-——-]-7 ! 20 | TEST
| @0 21 | Vs
| [ 22 [ STOP |
JJ. . [ a4l 23 [ FF1
S [ 3 (a2 24 | RWD 1 FUNCTION KEY
5 l 1 |e | ! 25 [PLY 1
3 I Pl 26 | PAUSE |
N— 1|8 ! 27 | REC 1 REC IN
c A ) X Y N 13 ' 28 | RECM1_| REC MUTE IN
o 1 AUTO TEST MODE IN
| T 13 29| ATMDI | |pec EQ TEST IN) -
. ] 30 | POWER | POWER ON OFF IN
SPX SPY ﬁ @ 31| EXCPL | EXECUTION PULSE IN
z O, BIEVAT] oy i
T T : 0 3 TREvRZ KEY MATRIX RETU
1W ol |9l ‘-: & [35 | KEY R3
= b4 36 | PAUSE O| PAUSE OUT
§ ol | = @ 37 [ PLAY O | PLAY OUT
RAM § ]| 38| FFO FF OUT
; 23 39| RWD O | REW OUT
60 X 4Bt £ 40 [ MX0 MATRIX STROBE LINE 0
3 - 41 | MX1 MATRIX STROBE LINE 1
UL 42 | AMF ASSIST MOTOR FORWARD

TD62504

—45-




NJM2901N

output 2 [1]
ourput 1 [2]

v+ [3]
-tnpur 1 [4]

+input IE
=input 2 E
+input 2 E

E Output 3
E Output 4
[12] eNnD

Ill + Input 4

E = Input 4
E] + Input 3
E = Input 3

MC14049UB




Schematic Diagram(1)

A B C
| D E | F | G | H J
- B T T |PA
ceasi I NEL PULSE TIMER_SW_PANEL
LUX K'O4 ' MC14049 o | © PLAY = OFF —= REC
g 4 15 5 SW680!
~

IOmOOOﬂO

x

DECK CONTROL CIRCUIT

l VR & SW
mQ -
3] P Heseas: PANEL !
o "&3; S & olcHeso |
3 o9 CHE80!
] z(>
— ' e ce3si ¥|a|=z
DECK MECH CIRCUIT BOARD @ | —|—] 86018 K e L8 ' o 7L 86019 ®"‘ 9%-@
e - __l _ - B ®
7 }— --{ H - - - - —‘ }__- _.{ o o p—- - - - -
oS 1 J: _ _ _ _ B I - €66020 ceeo2i MECH CONTROL BOARD - [-]-ceeoi3 CB60a EL COUNTER
| | pos2 1ol - - - - - 6021~ 6030 [J_\ ARD
o P053 MAIGS CB60OI T COL °357°2
M I ‘ ’ | +24V +14v 1
COM - ! '
—o—T "] oeos0 R60I8 IR
s2:t I leac || [ o > o'
FR °- —’f\ & IN4003 82-1/2w ' : :
MECH |22 lwes 1| | S D602 76028 IR
|1 PN I ~ ¢ —0 0 16
QJ-PT <o "—gh Slx 10k L
1 TCH CONTROL 3la|e|o|o|<|8 o3y oo Co
e @[ceco2  @[ceeoi2 o= = ey [ 052 Feses 5lZ0
|» & ROOI 1615 14 1312 (1 10 9 jd ——C0 15
[ 3 % = & N E99%sscr ” REOD ok Lo b
s|®]cBool  ®CBEOI 06008 2589772 * Y gz N t : 1
VROO! 20k8 OM + 8 _‘ . s8¢ yo aMR_ [T\ ] AME 3435678 R603I| 47k 06023 | ‘S'CLLO |4
i | 8 © RME 2 47k R6032 06024 [l e
‘gg 3¢ . 3 R RSOBS['IW . L
7 23 9 RMR X L |
Zosgg?“ 35 § RE055 . £ 3 o MXO C ‘ CvCLK‘o N3
° ] " 3807 o %8 . My |, o |RWDD _ a7k T e
RV - N . | R EBRK FFO 2|32 06013 06025 06026 !
R6057 5 38 — = ¢ oy t IUP/ON: '
O 7 - g >t 12
o Lol ame o1 g0 e ST e Pa¥0 | g 5 [PLYO glal oo > g AN
= a s | 833 | S3xn RAMD | , & . |PAUSED ¥ 3 o x - o
Il oam- 1! o -y 2 378 2% 06012 — 0 36 8T8 Dﬁ,_nf ; RE035| 47k 1 RST
1 —0O- o Sosgx -3 212 25ci815 RAMLOD $ KEYR3 6016| W "
| ° =3gN rro —18 & 35 ‘ 14 : [ 47 Q800 O 0,
~ les+ I 1| | 3 £ 18 ATSO 2 7 [kevre peol , * 25AI0> Lo .
3] —0— & 7 EXCLO 9 Q34 KEY R — N | R6037 R6036 10k Lo L
25 0 T 33 ! _ 06018 ] i ! _ VISPl
@ = 12 T . —0"0
§3 Q6013 zs8977a . WCTRO| || 4, [KEYRE 06019 ' 47k RLNW_GOSB — R6040 I S
o] JES (R Iy P Lo Wy @
| & 83 reco | [exceu ‘ 8 06005 | MAlES x6 i7 R6039 100k Pt 2
3 | | £ PALS | 5 8 50 |POWER ! e —w ! oeta7 (e 0% 2
N zgézslz I ' oP ’ | 8 VdiSP 14 g 29 ATMD! - J-— :l' ke HL": IDGOOQ ‘ g ‘ : i e
s ® it -° 2 mrlReseT]| =, [RECME L MAI65 166003 - g% Qs002 LolVOD it ™
N A Il oo |1 a 15 28 x2 062504 o35 2sai015 :
%3 Rx - J_g s ves |, REC] B ! i &4l !
£ = ’ 27 H
1 _9% g 680 1‘5|_‘ ™ Q6016 §§c.a ° VOD |, e |PAUSE] Re042 | 100k | VSS 5
3 a3 ' 250893 LTS i3 05C | PLY | 10k 06028 ] o =
= & oscz | ° 2 [Rwot s ! &
' x Q6015 1t 9 24 \50/6Q° i
- == | vss |, 5, [STOP) 06004 7] :svsp‘ 1
2sC1815 | "
0! 25c2878 % R6076 252 OO0, *
© 27 Reoas [l i
o x ] I . i
R6302 l'é x £iR : § 2.2k - 10k L owe
# 2 i a
l IMAL'>0 3010 = | 10k 1@ 2 © | 4+C6036 ceon R6046 [l <
g: 3 :mx8 8 i o~ g 10/16 6012 a7k o '
®T gramsisls & Seel | 822 o “ R IR
o +i0v i
©le e]e & © FF-REW OV ] I_ll. ngols peoz ’ | .
' ' ~ 3 " Ist0r T over viov - w ol e & LTWR O,
. | - - - -—----. .,, ar00p ¥ QI Tl e
f 8 reoo__ 3 B|=& Lo [
Q ' < 37k x8 ) ® !
a L S ' Q6005 PN
3|8 ! - ; 250880 — —0, !
S (8- st ! +30V +24v B
© 125 . B " ' ' LFBG%Z TCcseros |
8 l I 16006 06023 2FS : 3. o] ©los | .
Q3 1 MCI4049UB 250880 o= : 3 NEEL SNEH ]
\ x |- 2| P — +16V +lov - fN o|, eTe3=
3 ' ! .
) i [ ~ 8 o iasoos
3 6 |5 “ <] Bla I \ ol 8lew 'IJ‘wg o wlx L sweror
3 N ) 8 TRl g 33® oRng QBRI OKY 33 60Hz
@ B ! x 02 O3T oTne| © p=) ©oT=
3 [ Hol-lalelsa oy " O2] RI¥3| o|°R ¥ x o
R Y8 Y3 ¥3 ¥3 332 - 88 | : o i son
Reosz Deos7 |8 |8 |8 |8 |88 8 L B °
—>t S AL - g _s0/60H
' § R6093 06038 = ceo07 o3« :
2 > 1t Ho ©F
s R6094  D6039 C6008
W —P b
10k x3 :g\ilgq el e s e 7 05003 I Note: Several components o ffer Zmong
5 ! ! 600. i 1 the types of transport me hanisms
0 S| 9l8 8 a 3 2 | and refer to the fotiowin; table
' % = §'§ §§ § H M ;; _x; LX ; \‘: ; \ C6003 oo o] T ice00d for replacement.
. 27= a I H ' 04
\ =% 8;‘00 L”rs"‘—ls“‘ l"”"g 777777777 C6002 ] ‘s
x 21— © [F3 " i 1k * SYMBOA FR MECH FD ME\H
] 2 Seloe. = 2tz 8ix 1€6007 6001 3 T
x| o 3o §, Y B0 [T £ o3 TD62504 1t ~ 3 < [ 206004  Hz9C-2 | Hz7B-
2l o TN [enos . = = © o y o| 51848 R N N - !
e N Lx omg< = B0 ~ 7 10000p 0 8( o3| x 2ZD6005 ' Hz6A-1 i HzSB1
o - N ol 5= ofx 7 ol o
8 @ : ' gle B38| S22 § Q MooglgigEEye 3lo & o "é 8 Sle 2D6006 | Hz98-1 ‘ Hz11E 1
o3 @ 2 |
= | 2|a o « « 2y 235 B¢ E3o 23% 06015 | NON USE! MAIG
' g]i_ Q Q6021 ‘ ‘ ‘
2 g 25A777 ~ 2SATTT R6002 OKx4 | 100K
| e ¢ ‘ 2 €8039 5, | Rool | 15K 150k
98020 a7/257% L—ﬂ Co0t | 0.01w | 0.02%
_®[ ' €002 0.01u  0.020
REC | -10.5V 1 R6076 = 2.2K | NON UEE
@ T, —1 i =
T s N OTHER| +11.5V| 1 ! R6077 10K ‘NON BED
gl g| & \ C6040 22116V NON UEE
al | o + &
et MUK -
N AR - I |
{0) C.Hﬂ[—H 000 £r600! —:670770 O D001 | USE ‘NON
770 T T-T-T-Tal - A Q0 Q9 a1 use NG
MASTER BOARD d g ol FEEEEEREEE 5[ 2 g S SR o
2| 2| 2| Z( of 3| & ©f 2| 9 5 af & = ol » § o |
cs601 & <i§ REEEERN g ; NEEER s02 USE | NON
| I e By e o+ w
sk DECK _MECH CIRCUIT BOARD o] i) 1‘:8602 CBSos —|—=|=]=]— E(B CB252 ROOZ | NON USE| M
| ": MASTER MASTER 1; I, 15 1'5 I U 2001 | Non use| 25897
_Topost MASTER
' BOARD BOARD ’ ' . ' . BOARD
¥ ROOZ
I S241 [+ olo
' 8l 8l 8| g &
HEEEE
EMOTE g ‘ / - b FUNCTION
JACK BOARD I CHE802 - - - KEY BOARD




Schematic Diagram(2)

A | c D | G H c
cHa903
ol SW 8 VR PANEL cm‘Jﬂ N i‘“""“ coe009
+.
‘TGNO' ‘o—l i ‘o Ol rec mute
o R I $6904 - A CLEAR ° o
oo 12 CLEAR SW
GND — 1| | PAUSE
S6907, WRITE -0
WRITE _ SW & '—°| 0 I 86016
(oL, e out L'NE—.-IQ\) lchesoz wR2903 CALL SW o CaLL —o0 o
oL °
s Igl @ NI YR2905-1 cHeo03 L om 86006 o
RI A1 | |,\ R l,\l ° io g CH6002
Glal 15! ‘ot $6905, 5 o ol EXC. OLGND
V2005 |-2 Exc. Sw G g ° oAy
€84501 vas01 CB250! 058 W/cotﬁﬁ’geoé — w/C. 0 I +30V
—— ' — o=
PHONO PLATE PANEL o W g olsley
L r_fl\_‘ Log03 cB60I5 | +i8v
> o) o
[ &y | GND
0 A PLAY sw EXC. LED [T
R 15! (oFF - cB6013 TaEc
oD 1ot MPX_ SWI(OFF PosiTion) posimion coM o :
P 56908 RE903 o 1ol apay 5 o BNR MUTE
LN ®]cHas04 — 10k R690) , ??L'EY | o | _A.REW 5 ol_:i&_
° Leo|  OJcHesor oL N
Y onp ! o © m 470 po ' NC.
L O
Rt o) v 26909, Ko:égo?"_' REW SW 0569021 H ' : 2]
L ourPIEH0s TAPE SOURCE | 280 " |eesosmon . O - LEDS "PANEL | ST
cello Sw | Res04 | Resoz | 969022 o MECH. CONTROL PANEL O]
T 470 470 o_@m '_‘ cHeoo! O
— & Roul $6909-2 A. REW LED | | rape_| - - - -
rms POSITION) ] |
CB4! SOURCE
L
o \ | I - -
1 GND I DOLBY- Bl
00LBY-C
o .
) w CH4902 @|cHe905
€B450 i e - J) Cald 3 1C5501-2 |
-—— - = .
a — 34 1C5501-1
olg z o o 8 & A 1995 4559C
ol g IS . 7 05V,
ol T % +10.5v ‘2:52%7‘56
o r—2 [
[~ Q[ — ) o - (AR)
1 i i 8303 ypx L] |—]—]cB%0 E g ol 5535
W cmsser Qfcpaor S cas03 @Jcrssoz ° (-3 3 cssw 5
3 = 3
w o g v METER 1 o2y [ 4B 422V) | A} " ’g el
= o ——o ) GAIN L_l8g +22v o 22 o | ©
OI [ _Oo/)J sy | 1 | mr P E = R5563 22k .
[3 O ! =
L} c: 15! — & d \,Jd? c».s’gﬁ'. as501 835029823 RS565 |22k
lﬁ' ° [ REC TEST.T : o — REC AMP bl ! Q5517 R3S69 P2k "
| % g\ | D-18V REC AMP [ | RS531 SAERTS )
@
| | | 334 s8 ©
a ° POWER MUTE REC HEAD C{ :I\I f\: _R553g 3.3k - < (2 1
2 403 R ou1 o " =T% % MR 28 |
< REC HEAD ! +22v olg =8l 8 o TE o
¥ — S Ewalll =3 St EHRSRIE
| 3 =lola
v ' +22v $“c o ! 288 o 82 B¥ 8% 2 | mlnlm
o oT 072 o la]a X ER ey BF 8% By 53 Dz za
Z 08ass N O MASTER BOARD N Ic\lﬁ ’ a gﬁ §§ 8 ; Bly e el el gl? '
< ol o E W 14 8 81uT88TS ° 8BTS  800Hz gms o] e
a - ceaozl | €B505 _ —{J 8 8|8 H 5
! ‘é‘ I} 7 €B430] ®Jcs7007 CB7009 oL
o b Wrsice3os Lch TAPE RY700-|
[) PB Dolby OUT &
1 e T ]o| y | o Q550I~-5504,5507~ 5512,5515,5516
GND I ] <]
H'Jf.— REC Dolby oUT > ot no g
' R @r 6306 P8 Dolby OUT [>RC" TAPE (D:]%'C”m 1
| GND I°| ™ oD ‘ " 5 S.
Rch [ | N z ol = 1C5502-2
. o= REC Dolby OUT >——oﬂg-o——”ﬁ??.mor o SgTR 258 155021 4559C
5 LI cB450! S AR 4559C liivead '
o T r @ TO OUTPUT VOL _ Lch o::':.j,, L @ CB7002 S . o , .
| oND 10 'GND ! Q gs502 R3%06 Cos0 C5516 | cse
05 R_10T TO OUTPUT VOL _ Rch [ 0033 , V50, 2= 20016
° ° 84502 ofuala o[ (AR 14 ©Rs " (AR)
- FROM METER AMP ,EE:C ,-\_-dCB'IOIO oTha=d gls " T .
— Caas! J 8Tof 818 ol « Tt
! 1 8[28[s EEY Q2 5518 m#&‘ KT '
Leh ?‘f“”‘% ?ﬁcmos 228z x e £]° 15p 8le
- - TEST 0SC 18 o3 e 2 8
REC Dolby OUT DW 8 2318 873 ™
vozor  Dlcpsoor croooL |© cB2si = | LEVEL ARL: She 2%
CB8O! z)
|l | ] Il eoom ® REACMP cesssH rec v | R5566 |22k :
171 | 1| -18V | rec mWL%m,‘:f‘ca'rooe R5570 |22k m
° 1 Dolby ) .+ CBS52— TEST _ | 3518 R5532 13 2
‘—o—g—o—d ~ c 3 H
HD201-2 SE[: 2 5mz P Reh P89%dgec w1 ! -3K R5536 |3.3K B 3 ﬁ -
D A B854 N "ol ol T 8 |e
Playback —0 18V oD I3 8l-2l g 3]s oo | & ]
Head H E: +22v s £3 B3 x $3x0sx02y <0
gl Iél MEgER ot ol sl g é n ol al e £33
AIN [ [ PPN X B 8o 0Em
m 2 2 02 8 & = N K 14 Q
| cBo002|  cBIOE Dolby OFF :j;'g)aaoa :11‘1087003 € BT & 28 [ i 8
- x| )
' ) 'n' In' Levedl " 2> ] 3% 5§ § 800Hz § ol e '
HEAD ERASE ' 22y — wo g [S8188|3 IS 37
™

!
PANEL I L
- — - C_B506 (}[‘

LUX KO4
REC EQ & SW CIRCUIT

T

TEST TONE
|"“°‘ |°°’°°‘ SWITCHING PANEL

~
x
X
~




Schematic Diagram(3)

J N K X L 1
H | I
F G L 1
C D . E L 1
A . B — .
REC EQ PANEL
TO MASTER VoL TO TEST TONE SW PANEL 505 2 .
ci [} 84301 4! €B4502 CBBO3 _ - - - e —— —— . —— - —— 01 §
- — oolfoo -lo LTT]- 000} — o 44 9 3
- - S— - - - - e o EEER KR NG REC MUTE
| - ) - a3a3 §33% L [ L L o of O] FRoM MECH COM
Py = _—F R z i ! PANEL
Z L z 3
H St B o " — % €3 g gx g é ;ggi 8 i3 g
RESEYR o k]
- °, . P ,_\-}-vm..nn e £ 5 28 5 4 ©
g R2u49 s22v 285343 |24 |E Elo | 5I8]9| 2]V 528 Ta M & & §: Bgols NE | I%a g»m 834 § - 8|, | FRoMouteuT sw paneL
s 8% 5: =55 it < 18,
BB o w33 | &7 =77 |5 212828 {8 | T.o | | S & BT 827 3 188 o], 8188 [o1=>®
%S Qo o—4 %3 e Talx 8 m 2= [o3 7| 248 N 3% S [
' 378 ¥a2 = SFeT8 873 (2] | 8] T85gl. ol o301 325 pE2 By 832
9255 o > OF 2 o PR|e 8 3 538 22 O 25Cisaae < T85 o 2]~ Jco3s =
Xis20v 24e| e S O[3 gf SR 2 - 5 Rr3037| 3 R ] 5
£ an $ afs| .2 B2 3133 9308 o SISV ok Z R3025 _
c3i25 el Ry 8T8 k4 A—6.00! 25) - 4 B2k 3 8
4709 ——\ R3ial” | S R3129 \] ar gs3-87
! 2 Trvawow 1 o a7 o2 28 e 2 3 e T [ [ 8 8 g 3= |5 = S0 '
2 T TPsIS) J
8l g & Ta) 8 27 26 25 24 23 22 20 20 19 v [0 B 3 1c 301 HAI2038 > Ses & & ]
V548 - 2 &7 E'I,c? Ic 303 HA12038 g3 . B 5 888 s » oF csai
Bk Ej 8T* , “ PR STy o T Troor 1 8> % g| s 470p
o ° o g o I Y A e | o[s
H = e oF £ alx F= 10k 33 4 '
R2171 o] % o ° = @ °S |5 e | e V50 5‘ B 8 3" ° § = sl gl €515 |0.00: S78
= arv 7 2aS|afos | 5212 o] 2 o150 |5 sy r+e ’VPH glg =§e ef 818 [ mov 3
18, S18|2pe% | pei g ;,1 Q §9 = S+ ["033 |r3om r3017 8Ts g| 8T8 p3s o 2| rec HeAD
STe= N - = I+ = O
- s : e gl T8 S #ly = vl : LR o
H 5 x 3 237 g% 14 . 3 27¢ - TP504
48 [5 3] 3 & o ol 1
Er S 3
o 2162 3lss gr% J e T s [OJcass: ol | wosorz
ascisis 9284 ten i " HE 2° TO OUTPUT SW PANEL 7
CUE_PAUSE_+i0v R2is! 2sarm? R3144 R3079 MeX FiL OFF 412V L3 lagle ”
0. PAUSE o o ] gl R2163 Py s ' 100K Dolby SW R3096 _ — o 3 EFnEFN l-r
5% § 33k +22v . - < o 10k oay o% |- e, 2 &l s L3 1P5050—® TP306 N
: E 8/ o HEE] o 75A733 Syve | #35 BFx S
R2126 = g T ke (& N/ Q| |2 er o7 5301 FEE R¥T| I8 2 2|8 & p
FRO & 18Kk g R2150 r22v z ig 3 | mex |5 5(2. 2| o3 /o q R s, | »1‘30907. 5;393 R348 R ~ o QJ,g 38y ;_3 g < FROM OUTPUT SW
Heap |07 ——e——orrzil 5 g Ral67 §  |wfos] = |57 LS oS o Ll 3 % 2 853 BrieT © 3i2s [o]eosss PaneL
ERASE G g S o £38 ol.%% | 83270 o3| sp 9] 128 |§E s Bl [ gel: . sl l3i ™ 51 sla 3
PANEL R2I68 o8 ofs 5iTE (2 8 g B S ~ S 53 N N@es | gle Wl‘!
5§ 518 B[$%8| | sFalocy 0312 o2 wsy  [R3062) 279,[0% 328 3% o '
100K g2 R 81538 o 3 2sciBs T pirs TP30065 |5 |R3038] =
cuze 378 |a3e) L= ® L eadd R3042 82k | < o
$7% P304 sy asidd [ P R3130) 10K L2y W { X1 2937 T
= w = TP516 4
b3 33k il Fla e o % B 24 23 22 2 O E 2l 8 o Lsos
] g ? T T T T T R T @ ol & 1302 HA12038 2 58 ] A H
o § ] S ‘”J. ) O ¢ = gl 52 cs22
o g Sla|d | 7™ 2lg Ic 304 HA12038 [) , A s o wo @ v L) 8| 55 8ls TP E
§ STS &7 3TS . ; . 8303 cB30/ . T R3002 11 8| > 2¥e 2, 4700
%= TO SW TO SW VoL § 3 (LN} © @ =
” rezon 4 R 3 - vo  |PanELaLep 2 Shge| [ | = g ozl &4 sls lacoss 848
S| | % g |o 5 g PANEL | PANEL 8 g 8= LTS | 8w | r) R Y 2F3 |2 8128 8T H
R4 512 3in gl S | ¥l% H =1 87878 ¢ 87| 9% (o s 318 fhegd
Z|ofes | BeF oz o SBS ] 3, 2 3T
- 2l° BRI TP3002 S Tlods sTeda T ook M |2 elx
etere By & 8ls 5 agl L3lgce X728 | =S 828
MEE ] 2 or P Toze 8| 8]“2 L 8L @ s H
3 : ’ c
I ” A < =
p L. S ™ 8 cess2 l
* TO OUTPUT SW | vesozsos vRsossos vesols02
PANEL 47kB 2w 2.2kB 2w KB 2w
Q551
— TAPE SELECT '
8 ey I - L 22v ssor PGS
.
O N i3 o
0 AUTO T Rss| b o0z 8
ERASE PANEL [O77] 5y Y [T 3 g .
NLIOK ;o o8] 8478385 34
o O PITCH COM ' 2 £380 3
H BOARD 13 | eV P08 B8 88¢ 8hs 8]
: H
X Reciov o v N TEST 0SC 80OHz ey 2y cs80, IR a8 18 1 3555 ZSCEIEY H
_ 8 2
S g L 1S 1 2803 o] )
t:‘“5 ' 2313 ﬁii‘, 2SCI890 o 0c(pp) x4 25C2878 VRBOI~ 804 2. 5 0354 25CIBISY
EF2 e 00088 5
oy 3 - { | H12v 7y 68K [ 0809 00056 (PRI ReI7 2
— " |awos 2950 360k | el Rs52 g '
g s Bizx 3ia| T 272 0857 oo% b
Qlll__250127 4 22v 3 _ Blo 3 o401 £33 235 %o 2501266 g
IB - § i.ﬁ z ° u.m‘ 3 b 25D1266{ Y g y—é By g
0455) = S g
i | B 4k wll® §j ° ” -
kst i e
~ . +15v 2sCI8I5-Y 3|
~ TPI03] v L o TPSI3 8 e;::::znew
TPI02 o ™ RS76 270, 0858 258941 RST! 2w 0
DIOS | IN40O3 or I0E2 e o rre . C Q560_25Ci815-Y | -
: caio x4 .
Fi0z 001 [Ty Gi03 250126 ol 2 20 iy S8 _ogsy G001BR)  0.000mEm) | REIE 3% - ;
¥ Iz -y 2P e . sz
el 234 R437 0453 g 3 St |3 R
F103 g 33k MAISO' S reao || mls o
TiA 8.8 2801982 =% D 8 8[g 5,
238 238 pin 3T ° '
g ;é 3 g Ra1z 220 2 & 3-; Q561 25C1BI5Y
> 2|5 3 0804 H
o 2gl2 S
DI0I~DI04 < MEE 2 2 2
W ges HHE . 3 B n ‘
8 T w REIE IS
TPI06 28 H
g et e &§8
Fi04 32z 2 i | 8
Tia o+l * ﬂ
T 7. . 8 —
o CASSETTE & 0 l . - thL ey 00
Note; Several components differ among (GREEN) - —JoooKEe {564 00000 Ofme i_}__ ——,—— . _61__}—
the types of transport mechanisms
and refer 1o tne following tanie

for replacement.

TO MECH. CON. PANEL

€B804 CB8OI (8802
o2 TO TEST TONE SW PANEL
FROM TEST TONE
SW PANEL

v 200ma LUX K-04 AMP CIRCUIT



Schematic Diagram(4) Specifications

Heads: 3
Record head Sendust
RSO0l C900I K-04 HEAD ERASER CIRCUIT Playback head Ferrite .
33k i Erase head Double Gap Sendust Ferrite
o003 100 T Wow & Flutter (W.R.M.S.): 0.022%
79003'C Sig?(a:l-ct:ol-NRoise Rsti% :)
LM .C.1.R. weighte
43k p9003 D90OI .
Py 1P8003 89001 CHOOOI Metal Tape, without NR 60dB
v K 209001 w 1 Metal Tape, with Dolby-B-NR  67dB
100k Lch i
j——>t P8OOI | Metal Tape, with Dolby-C-NR  73dB
S ND9004 ps002 %001 o [0 O e CrO, Tape, without NR 58dB
- Y °°°"°§ rs00s cs00s 04 R I CrO, Tape with Dolby-B-NR  66dB
o $s3—— ‘coool. 22/30 4TOK 22/50 ' I CrO, Tape with Dolby-C-NR  73dB
a < E9% L ' L o0—0 .
=8| 8855 s L e T Normal Tape without NR 56dB
w3 27 8= gl;g tsor [ 100 , £ 73004 | Normal Tape with Dolby-B-NR 64dB
Sl e /N 5 | S| Sroon b4 § 2 e ®] §= ! 89002 Normal Tape with Dolby-C-NR 71dB
813578 /g my """:g-g 8 gzu g §§=-m | Lo +rev Frequency Response:
> o g3« "ﬁ §K 23 & ; | Metal Tape 20Hz—-23,000Hz (20Hz—21,000Hz + 2dB)
——= : Io GND CrO, Tape 20Hz—21,000Hz (20Hz—20,000Hz + 3dB)
! o|-ev Normal Tape 20Hz—21,000Hz (20Hz—20,000Hz + 3dB)
- Ll Tape 3rd Harmonic Distortion:
862 18 (Normal Tape, 1KHz, 0dB) 0.5%
zC3 T2 Input Sensitivity: line in: 100mV
= Output Level: line out: 550mV
Q900I 2SJ44M2 2SJ45MorN
= 8|ico002-2 o 900209005 °' headphone: 50mW (8 ohms load)
g 2a¢ N i vvad @ g 209001 pan & Power Consumption: 30w
819 ol -] bool ~ 9007 Dimentions: 460(W) x 361(D) x 158(H) mm
- g 55555 D008 e . (18.1" x14.2" x6.1"")
S 2 G200z PC4SS6C Weight: Net: 11.0kg (24.2 Ibs)
‘ Gross: 12.5kg (27.5 Ibs)
Specifications and appearance design subject to change without notice.
* NOISE REDUCTION CIRCUIT MADE UNDER LICENCE FROM DOLBY LABO-
RATORIES. THE WORD”“DOLBY"” AND THE DOUBLE-D SYMBOL ARE THE
TRADE MARKS OF DOLBY LABORATORIES.
LUX K-04 0%
PANEL. HEADPHONE & METER %é
- - ST e i [TiTﬁof 7?_?‘%]cn4552 - ::;“4”5:; Gds;oz - - - _—|
sav RAS76 ,C4564 uPCAsseC o7
220 10072! L "L ‘22‘(')/»5 3, 14507 é . 1
2l ! 2 R I—W"] )=
5 (Cass L RS st ;::":555 Rasor casor,| [1c4501 EZ‘:?: B2l e ’J_‘ HEADPHONE_JACK
u"/z;; T 220’5 ;;5 82 ] —1. = 8 e T “""§6 §L"‘*—‘3::“ o4sgem_l
§ ééim g]e S : - :: g b ® e ‘ ‘ cNu}
k434 . s g !
C4.5.7D 11T : ¢ : ‘.J
80" §§
i‘m C4557  22/16 !
+22v R4575 §; o 5 I
& gl o EE 3 e
TPass! TP‘:S glg g 3 ? cps: S ‘g! BE HE v :
Rass) | VRASS! cass) & 2276 37=xy~ | §3=
- 3208 m |o @ 226 Reh
100 |k-p_ |0/25 $x 6% 8 ;31 SR E %g R4583 _ R4582 NE ‘
B B L CLERRIED o i . -
TP4552 TP4554 = TAnszo; MIRESIED . ,—k - =
Rass2 | VR4S52 casS w o | 7 zscﬁw (o} a0z
100 ik [10/25 =] Se,.: g z § 8 -ms——{—\ R458I 3 s
é § gl x| o= § L R42527k5 L 22« ; C4567 D4558 | R4587
cB €4555 Sﬁ/lﬁo o o ,7 - . %
&: Rasel RQ.’;’&S Zzol‘& R4585 65/25 . °0 MAIS0 10k
_@——w—[ wl R 252878 s o 833 g2 552878
e S

Caas
945
| ay 22k ™ 25¢2678
| RAS62 RA560
22 I
4556 68/16 ®

-50— 51—



E >

it

H

) 1%

4NTyD 2F v ATLAHR

#B, £t/ 77140 areEHFB~Av

HME FaF7N-FyT w2/ 7254 P EE~YF
=N T—T, JA—L-T—T, XBIL+F—T
4.75cm,/ sec.

*v 722 >FH ;DD FG SERVO DCX 1

)—JLE ;DCX 1

~Ny R 7)) 7428 ;,DCX 1
VZ7bhEyF-nTys-ariba—LAR

0.022%ILF (W.R.M.S.)

80FPLLTF (C601=T, FF - REWE &)

20~23,000Hz (20~22,000Hz+ 2dB) ; X2 LF—T
20~21,000Hz((20~20,000Hz + 3dB) ; 2 A—4 « F—7
20~21,000Hz (20~20,000Hz+3dB) ; LHF—7
1.0%F (LHF—7, 1kHz, 0dB)

0.5%LLF (Real Analyed Distorion. LHF—7, 1kHz, 0dB)
60dBLAE (KL E—off, JIS-ARIE) ; X2+ F—F
67dBLAE (K E—B, CCIRMHIE) ; X&) + 5—7
73dBAE (Ko E—C, CCIRMIE) ; X&) - 57—
58dBIA L (KFJLE—off, JIS-AMIE) ; 7 A—L - F7—7
66dBIA Lt (FIE—B, CCIRMHIE) ; 7R—L4L +FT—7
73dBLAE (KA E—C, CCIRHIE) ; 2A—L4 +T—7F
56dBLALE (KL E—off, JIS-A®IE) ; LHF—7
64dBLAE (KL E—B, CCIRMIE) ; LH7F—7
71dBIAE (K E—C, CCIRHHE) ; LHF—7

4> ; 100mV

5S4 ; 550mV

~w KRy 50mW,/8Q &fF

LA=F 1>« Ta—MRRE, A — b - AX—EE, F—b - VT A NHEE, -+ -7
LAYEE, TN ~vZaTF - Fr)TL—2ar, F—4 - LT HEE, Peak/VUIE=—F
NeX=F, TRZ—Tz—4, 2A7—FBMEE, FILE-NR>RT L4, V) E— MEEAE,
ANy FERy «Prws, EvF A bBR—I, Cue

AC100V (50Hz/60Hz)

30W

460 (#8) X 158 (%) X 361 (mm)

11.0kg

* Fre—ssuUXMe—2o1, P
E— KR pP)—-XAfa—
Re—Fv FOBETT,

¥ FILE—2XFTAlE, FLE—-
FHRI MY =X ra—KL—
Ty FOERIECESERNES L
TwET,

—52—

LUX CORPORATION, JAPAI

2-3, 1-CHOME, MINAMI-YUKIGAYA,OHTA-KU, T«OKYO 145, JAP,
PHONE: 03-726-6211 TELEX: 2466953 LUXMAN FACS.: 03-728-7¢

K-NK. 8402.)008A Printed in Jap





